P.0. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 | CITY oF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program , FAX (510) 238-6181
. , . TDD (510) 238-3254

AMENDED HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBERS: L.14-0015, Henderson v. Tenants &
' T14-0234, Rose v. Henderson

PROPERTY ADDRESS: ' 681 - 24" St., Qakland, CA

DATE OF HEARING: October 7, 2014

DATE OF ORIGINAL DECISION: - October 17,2014
DATE OF AMENDED DECISION: 'May 15,2015

APPEARANCES: James Henderson (Owner)
Irma Henderson (Owner).
Susan Henderson (Witness for Owners)
Jill Connaway (Tenant)
Sehline Ivanhoe (Witnéss for Tenant Connaway)
Nadine Reynolds (Tenant)
Mary A, Rose (Tenant)

REASON FOR AN AMENDED HEARING DECISION

On March 24, 2014, the owners filed a Petition requesting a Certificate’ of Exemption for the
subject 4-unit building. The Petition form states: “You must attach a list of the names and
addresscs with unit numbers, of all tenants residing in the unit/building you are claiming is
exempt.” The ownefs did not attach such a list, and the employees of the Rent Adjustment
Program -did .not notice this omission, Therefore, a single copy of the Petition was mailed,
addressed as follows: “Tenant, 681 24“‘ Street Qakland CA 94612,

A Hearing was held on June 11, 201'4, at which time only the owners and their witness appehrcd.
A Hearing Decision was issued on June 17, 2014, granting the owners’ petition on the ground
that the subject building has been “substantially rehabilitated.” On June 27, 2014, tenant Mary




Rose filed a petition contesting.a proposed rent increase. The owners filed a response 1o Ms.
Rosc s petition; which alleges that the building has been substantially rehablhtated

On June 30, 2014, .tenant Maly A. Rose filed an Appeal of the Hearing Decision, in which she
alleges that she was denied a sufficient opportunity to respond to the petition because she was
not given notice of either the petition filing or the Hearing. On July 3, 2014, an Order was.
‘issued, which set aside the. Hearing Decision, and stated that the owners must submit a list of the
names and unit numbers of tenants in the building. The owners did so.

On July 9, 2104, -all tenants in the subject building were mailed an Amended Notice of Fearing,
which stated that the Hearing would be-held on October 7, 2014. However, due to clerical
inadvertence, the tenants were never mailed copies of either the owners’ petition or blank
response forms. -

At the Hearing on October I'7, 2014, the three tenants listed above appeared, along with a
witness. At that time this, Hearmg Ofﬁcer informed the tenants that'they would each have the
right to testify, present documentary evidence, ask questions of the owners or the owners’
witness concerning any testimony or documentary evidence, and present a summation.'

The owners then testified and introduced documents into evidence, as discussed be]ou The
lenants were then given an opportunity to ask questions of the owners, which they did.2 The
tenants were then told-that each of:them had the right to testify and to 1ntroduce documents into
evidence.> Tenant Rose testifiéd and introduced documenys into.evidence:® The other tenants
stated that they did not have anything to add to Ms. Rose*s testimony. After presentation of
evidence and cross-examination, the tenants presented-a summatton R

While in the.usual case a party who has not filed a responsefcannot testify or present evidence, in
this case, due to error by staff.of the Rent Adjustment Program,-all of the tenants who appeared
at the Hearmg were given full righits to-participate in the Hearing.

This Amended Hearing Decision is being issued to verify that Ms. Rose was aware of the
owners’ contention that the subject-building is exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, and
that all tenants in the. building were:given notice of the Hearing and had full rights to participate
in the Hearing, although they had not been mailed copies of .the owners’ pelmon or blank
response forms.

ThlS Amended Hearing Decisioni is.an entirely new Decision. There i is a new time period for
appealing this.Decision, as stated in the Order below.

' Beginning at 3:00 on the recording of the Hearing.
: Begmmng at-15:00
* Beginning at 16:50
“ Exhibit Nos. 15A.through.15@." These Exhibits, and all others to which reference is made-in this Decision; were
admitted'into evidence without objection.
* Beginning at 29:00




. SUMMARY OF DECISION

The owners’ petition is'g g,rantcd The petition of tenant Rose is denied. The rental units in the
sub)ecl buildihg are exempt:from the Rent Adjustment Ordmancc because the building has been
“substantially rehabilitated.” ’

CONTENTIONS OF THE -PARTIES

The owners filed a Landlord Petition for. Certificate of Exemption, which alleges that the units in
the subject building are exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance because the building has
been “substantially rehabilitated.” No tenant filed a Response to the owners’ Petition. Tenant
Rose filed a Petition contesting a proposed rent increase from $785 to $809 per month, to be
effective July 1, 2014, The owners filed a Response to Ms. Rose’s Petition, which alleges that
the unit in which the tenant lives is exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance beeause the
building has been “substantially lehabllnated ”

THE ISSUE

Is the subject building a “substantially rehabilitated” building, pursuant to Oakiand Municipal
Code (O.M.C.) Section 8.227?

EVIDENCE

Square Footage of Building: The owners submitied a certified copy of records from the

Alameda County Assessor, entitled “Residential Building Record,” for the subject building.®

This document states that.two units in the building each contain 829 square feet, and two units
each contain 840 square feei. The total is 3,338 square feet. The owners also submitted a copy

of a document entitled “Property Charactcnsuc Change Form” on the letterhead of the Assessor

in.which Mrs. Henderson declares, under penalty of perjury, that the subject building contains

3,338 square feet.” They further submitted a copy of a Certificate of Occupancy for the building,

which states that the type of building'is "VN.”® :

Cost of Construction: Mrs. Henderson testified that the building had previously been owned by
her mother, Piccola White, who is deceased. In the year 1990, Ms. White éntered into a contract
with Economy Construction Co: for major construction on the building. Mrs. Henderson
submitted a Proposal from Economy Construction Co., signed by the contractor and her mother
on Novembu 15,.1990, to do extensive construction on the subject building at a cost of
$189,500.° This document states that this is to be paid as follows: “15,000 when work began, the
rest will be paid in five payments of 27,333 and one payment of 27,335. (Details on next page).”

Mrs. Henderson testified that many of her late mother’s records were destroyed in a firg, and that
Economy Construction Co. is no longer in business. However she had assisted her Jate mother

¢ Exhibit Nos. ] and 2.

7 Exhibit No. 4.

% Exhibit No. 10.

? Exhibit Nos. 13 and 14.



.in many businéss matters, and kept a‘copy of the Economy Construction Co. Proposal, on which
she had writteit several notatjons in the, years 1990 and.1991. She testified that each of-the
notations refeis t0.a check written by Mrs. White. On the first page of the Proposal, she wrote
‘the: followirig: “877/90; ck #1 003; 10, 000” and “10/12/90; 1010; 15; 000 *

. The second page of the PlOpOSdl contains the following hand- written notations next to typed
statements calling for the abové-mentioned payment schedule for payments of $27,333 each: -
“1/8/91; ck 10137 “2/13/91; WE-.Ck #5917; *“3/1/91; MM #1017 “ck #1018 4/10/91 + 2,500
for rool" ck #1019 and “5/8/91 ck #1020.” There is no.notation next-to the last item on the
stalemem which calls for a final'payment of $27,335. The notation amounts tolal $164,165.

* The Contentions.0f Tenant Mary A. Rose:

Tax Assessor Records; Ms..Rose submitted a record from the Alameda County Assessor’s
Office from the subject:property in the year 1992 — the’ year afiér the'improvements were
compléted,'® This document.states;that the value of the ifiprévements on the property was
$101,330. The tenant contends that;therefore, the owners did not'spend the amount of money
that would qualify the property as“substantially rehabilitated.” -

Building was a 4-plex Before Construction: Ms. Rose also submltted another record from
the County Assessor, a historical'record of the property from 1991 to.date:!’ This document
states the use code for'the property as’ “2400.” Ms. Rose testified that 2400 is the code for a 4-
plex, and since-the subject building has long been a 4-plex, this is a-proper basis to deny the
exemplion sought by the.owners. '

Statements Made at the Start 6f Tenancy: Ms. Rose testified that, when she moved‘into
her unit in 2003, the owners told hei that the unit was covered by the Oakland Rent Adjustment
Ordinance. This induced the tenant.to'move into the unit, and Ms. Rose contends that the owner -
Should not now be.able to c]alm that thc unit is c‘(empl ﬁom the Otdinance.

Fl’NDlNGS’:‘OF F‘ACT AND-CONCLUSIONS‘ OF LAW

The Evidence: The construction project was complcted by \4rs Henderson's deceased mother
more than 20 years ago, and Mrs. Henderson’s 1esumony reg'xrdmg the lack of availability of
cancelled checks:and.testimony from the contracior is found to be credible. The fact that there is
no‘.hand-written,riotation next to the.last scheduled payment on the, Proposal lends: credence to
Mrs. Henderson’s testimony tliat she'wrote on the document at the time-that each check was
written. Such,an.oversight is not.unusual. By contrast, a dishonest person who wrote on the
document.at.a liter time would most likely write next to each item. It is found that the prior
owner sperit at least, 8164 165 on the construction project. It is further found that the building
contams 3,338, ;Square feet

The Applicable Caw: O.M:C: 8.22. O30(A)(6) states that dwelling units located in substantlally
réhabilitated bu11d1ngs” are'not “covered units”* under the Rent Ordirance.

% gxhibit No.' 15C.
"' Exhibit No, 15A.



a. Inorder to.obtain.an exemption based on substantial

" rehabilitation, an owner must havé spent a minimum of
fifty (30) percent of the average basic cost for new
construction for a rehabilitation project.

b. The average basic-cost for new construction shall

be determined using ables issued by the chief

building inspector applicable for the time period

when the. substanitial rehabilitation was completed.
The Tables issued.by the Building:Services agency refer to a dollar amount per square foot,
Therefore, in order to make the necessary mathematical computation, an owner must present
sufficient evidence of the square (ootage of the building, as well as'the cost of the rehabilitation
project.

Thc Calculation: Table““A,™ the.most recent table issued by the Bulldmg Services agency, lists
square foot construction costs effective Augusf( 1, 2009. However, since the construction in this
case occurred in the vears 1990 and 1991, and costs have risen considerably since that time, it
would be unfairto a landlord if current costs were used. For this reason, the Building Services
agency has also issied a document entitled “Cost Indexes {1926 = 100)” (Table “B™).

These Tables are used as follows: (1) On Table “B,” determine the number for the year of
construction, geographical district, and type of construction; (2) Divide this number by the
number in the same category fot the year 2009. The resulung percentage 1s then multiplied by
the number derived when the, square foot cost shown on Table “A” is multiplied by the number
of square feet in the building,.

Administrative Notice is taken of the fact that a “V* designation for a building in the City of
Oakland means that the building is of wood frame construction. If the work were done in the
year 2009, the square foot’cost would be $127.00 (Apartment New Construction; Category V —
wood frame). This amount mulliplied by 3,338 total square feet equals $423,926, This ﬁgule is
then reduced, using Table “B,” as follows .

Year 1991 - 14252 '
= = 54 %
Year 2009 2616.5- '

Fifty-four per-cent of $423,926 is $228,920; fifty per cém of $228,920 is $114,460. Therefore, if
at least-$114,460 was spent.on the construction pro;ect the building is exempt from the Rent
Adjustment Ordinance:

v

The Contentions of Tenant Rose:

Tax Assessor Records There is no evidence of the basis for the stated value of the
1mprovemcnts i the recotds ‘of the Assessor’s Office. This document, standing alone is less

'2.0.M.C. Section 8.22.030(B)(2)"




convincing evidence of the cost of improvements than the invoice and proof of paymem
submxtted by the owners:

Building was a 4-plex Before Construction: The number of units in the building before
the construction began has no bearing-on the issue of whether the building ~ regardless of 1he
number of units - has been subqtanllally xchabllltatcd ”

Statements Made at the Start of Tenancy: The tenant is essentially alleging that .she was
fraudulently induced to become a tenant, and that the owner should now be prevented from being
granted exemption from the Rent Ad[ustmcnt Ordinance in ordér o raise her rent without
restriction. These are claims thatcan be made in a court of'law. Hoivever, for the purposes of
the Ordinance, a unit is either: exempt or not exempl, ‘regardless of any promises to the contrary
that may have been made by an owner.

Discussion: None of the coptentions made by tenant Rose are convincing. lhere is sufficient
credible evidence' that the prior owner spent $164,165 on a rehabilitation project. This amount is
well above the necessary sumof $114,460 and, therefore, the: bmldlng has been “substantially
rehabilitated.” The rental iihits in the-building are exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.

- Therefore, the Rent Adjustmenl Program doesnot have JUI‘lSdICIIOI’l to consider the tenant’s
petluon whlch must be dismissed.

L]

ORDER
1. Petition L14-0015 is grarited.

2. Petition T14-0234 is dismissed.

(WS}

The subject building is a “substantially rehabilitated” building.

4. A Certificate of Exemption for the subjeét building will be issued when this Decision
becomes final. .

5. Rightto Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment Program
Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal using the
form_provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be received within twenty
(20) calendar days after service of the:decision. The date of service is shown on the attached
Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to file, the appeal may

be filed on thé next busmess day.

Dated: May 15,2015 ' Stéphen Kasdin
’ Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program




PROOF OF SERVICE,
Case Number 1.14-0015

I'am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. 1am not a parly to
the Residential Rent.Adjustmerit Program case listed above: [ am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Corrected Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it

in a sealed envelope:in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the

below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th F]oor, Oakland,
California, addressed 'to:

Tenants

Anita Walters

681 24th St 4
Oakland, CA ?46-1 2

Derrick Jackson
631 24th St 1
QOakland, CA 94612

" Jill Connaway
681 24th St 3
Qakland, CA 946-]2

Mary A. Rose and Nadine Reynolds
681 24th St 2
QOakland, CA 94612

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing,
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the. mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully. prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on May 15, 2015 in Qakland, CA.

Stcphen Kasdin
Oakland Rent Adjustment Program



"PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number"Lid-ODlS'

['am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party 10
the Residential Rent.Adjustment Program case listed above. Tam employed in Alameda
County, California, My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Qakland, California 94612,

Today, I served the attached Corrected Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it
in a sealed envelope in.City of Oakland mail tollection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250.Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to: : ' '

Owner

Irma Henderson
P.O. Box 22882
Oakland,. CA 94609

James Henderson
P.O: Box 22882
Oakland, CA 94609

I am readily familiar with thie City of Oakland’s practice.of collection and. processing
correspondence-for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day w1th first class postage thereon fully prepand in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State.of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on May 15, 2015 in Qakland, CA.

/*)Mcé%g

Stephen Kasdin
Oakland Rént Adjustment Program



P.0. BOX 70243, OAKLAND; CA 94612-2043. . CITY OF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development - TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program T : . FAX (510) 238-6181,
- * TDD (510) 238-3254

" HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBERS: L14- 0015, Henderson v. Tenants & T14- 0234 Rose v.
- Henderson -

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 681 - 24" St., Oakiand, CA
DATE OF HEARING: October 7,2014
DATE OF DECISION: . October 17, 2014

APPEARANCES: / . James Henderson (Owner)
Irma Henderson (Owner)
Susan Henderson (Witness for Owners)
Jill Connaway (Tenant)
Sehline Ivanhoe (Witness for Tenant Connaway)
Nadine Reynolds (Tenant) - :
Mary A. Rose (Tenant)

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The.owners’ petition is granted. The.petition of tenant Rose is denied. The rental units in the
subject bu11d1ng are exempt from the Rent AdJustment Ordinance because the building has been
“substantially rehabilitated.”

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

The owners filed a Landlord Petition for Certificate of Exemption, which alleges that the units in
the subject building are €xempt.from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance because the building has
been “substantially rehabilitated.” No tenant filed a Response to the owners’ Petition. Tenant
Rose filed a Petition contesting a proposed rent increase from $785to $809 per month, to be
effective July 1, 2014. The owners filed a Response to Ms. Rose’s Petition, which alleges that
the unit in which the tenant lives is exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance because the
building has been “substantially rehabilitated.” :

-




THE ISSUE

Ts the subj ect bulldmg a substantlally rehabllltated” building, pursuant to Oakland Mummpal
Code (0. M C.) Section 8.227 :

Square Footage of Buil dmg The owners submitted a certified copy of records from the |
Alameda County Assessor, entitled “Residential Building Record,” for.the subject bu11d1ng .
This document states that two units in the building-each contain 829 square feet, and two units
each contain 840 square feet. The total is 3,338 square feet. The owners also submitted a copy
of a document entitled “Property Characteristic Change Form” on the letterhead of the Assessor
in which Mrs. Henderson declares, under penalty of perjury, that the subject building contains
- 3,338 square feet? They further submitted a copy of a Certificate of Occupancy for the bmidmg,
Wh]Ch states that the typé of bulldmg is VN,

Cost of Construction: Mrs. Henderson testified that the building had previously been owned by
her mother, Piccola White, who is deceased. In the year 1990, Ms. Whiite entered into a contract
with Economy Construction Co. for major construction on the building. Mrs. Henderson
submitted a Proposal from Economy Construction Co., signed by the contractor and her mother

- on November 15, 1990, to do extensive construction on the subject building at a cost of
$189,500.%. This document states.that this is to be paid as follows: “15,000 when work began, the
rest will be paid in five payments 0f 27,333 and one payment of 27,335. (Detaﬂs on nex! page).”

Mrs. Henderson testified that many of her late mother S records were destroyed in a ﬁre, and that
Economy Construction Co. is no longer in business. FHowever, she had assisted her late mother
in many business matters, and'kept a copy of the Economy Construction Co. Proposal, on which
she had written several notations.in the'years 1990 and 1991. She testified that each of the

notations refers to a check written by Mts. White. On the first page of the Proposal, she wrote
the followmg “8/7/90; ck #1003 10,000” and “10/12/90; 1010; 15,000.”

The second page of the Proposal contains the following hand written notations next to typed .
statements calling for the above-mentioned payment schedule for payments of $27,333 each:
“1/8/91; ¢k 10157 “2/13/91; WF Ck #5917, “3/1/91; MM #1017”; “ck #1018 4/10/91 +2, 500
for 1oof ck #1019 and “3/8/91; ¢k #1020.” There is no notation next to the last item’on the
statement, which calls f01 a final payment of $27,335. The notation amounts total $164,165,

i S e I b

! E)\h:bxt Nos. 1 and 2. These Exhibits,.and all others to wlnch reference is made in this Decision, were admitted
into evidence, :

% Exhibit No. 4,

3 Exhibit No. 10.

* Exhibit Nos. 13 and 14.



The Contentions of Tenant Mary. A. Rose:

Tax Assessor Records: Ms. Rose submitted a record from the Alameda County Assessor’ 5.
Ofﬁce fgom the subject property in the year 1992 ~ the year aftet the improvements were
completed ‘This document states that the value of the improvements on the property was
$101,330. The tenant contends that, therefore, the owners did not spend the amount of money
that woutd qualify the- property as “substantially rehabilitated.”

Building was a 4-plex Before Constructron Ms. Rose also subrmtted another record froin
the County Assessor, a historical.record of the property from 1991 to date.’ This document
_ states the use code for the property as “2400.” Ms. Rose testified that 2400 is the code for a 4-
plex, and since the subject building has long been a 4-plex, this is a proper basis to deny the
exemption sought by the owners.

Statements Made at the, Stait.of Tenancy: Ms. Rose testified that, when she moved into
her unit in 2003, the-owners-told her that-the unit was covered by the Oakland Rent Adjustment
Ordinance. This induced the tenant to move into the unit, and Ms. Rose contends that the owner
should not now be able-to claim that the un'it is exempt from.the Ordmance.

F I\JDINGS QF FAGT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Evrdence The construction project was completed by Mrs Henderson’s deceased mother
more than 20. years ago, and Mrs, Henderson’s testimony 1egardmg the lack of availability of

* cancelled checks and testimony from the contractor is found to be credible. The fact that there'is
.'no hand-written notation next to the last scheduled payiment on the Proposal lends credence to
Mrs. Henderson’s testimony that she wrote on the document at the time that each check was
written. Such an oversight is not unusual. By contrast, a dishonest person who wrote on the
document at a later time would most likely write next to each item. It is found that the prior
owner spent at least'$164,165 on the congtruction project. Itis further found that the building
contains 3,338 square feet. : .

The Applicable Law: O.M.C. 8.22.030(A)(6) states that dwelling units located in “substantially
rehabilitated buildings” are fiot “covered units” under the Rent Ordinance. .

a. Inorder to obtain an exemption based on substantial )
rehabilitation, an owner must have spent a minimum of
fifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for new .
construction for a rehabilitation project.

b. The average basic cost for new construction shall
be determined using tables issued by the chief
building inspector applicable for the time period
when the substantial rehabilitation was completed

$ Exhibit No. 15C.
8 Exhibit No..I15A.
70.M.C. Section 8.22,030(B)(2) -



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T14-0234

_Tam a resident-of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. 1 am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. | am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th

. Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of itin a
sealed envelope in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
‘below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor; Oakland,
California, addressed to:

-

Owner

Irma Henderson
P.O. Box 2282
Oakland, CA 94609

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Un'd.er that practice an envelope placed in the'mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on October 22, 2014 in Oakland, CA. .

(Lﬂmm l\f rn:u’if,
g

Janie Damels

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program



P.0. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612:2043  CITY oF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development (510) 238-3721

Rent Adjustmeint Program - FAX (510) 238-6181
' TDD (610) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION
CASENUMBER; | 'L14-0016, Banker v, Tenants
PROPERTY ADDRESS: .= 4133,4135, 4137 and 4139 Martin Luther King
Jr. Way, Oakland, CA
DATE.OF HEARING: June 12, 2014
 DATE OF DECISION: July 17, 2014
APPEARANCES: William Blair Banker (Owner)

No appearance by the-tenants

SUMMARY OF DECISION

Thelandlord’s petition is granted. The units on the property are exempt from the
Oakland Rent: Ordmance but ot from the Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance! The
landlord must continue to pay the Rent Program Service fee.

'CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

The landlord f11ed a petitionfor a Certificate of Exemption on a 4~unit residential
building on theiground-thatit is a “substantlally rehabilitated” building, pursuant to
Oakland Mun1c1pal Codé,(0.M.C. ) Section 8.22 and Rent AdJustment Program
Regulatlons (Regulations). ‘None'of the tenants filed-a respornisé to the landlord: 'petition.

EVIDENCE

_ The owner purchased this 4-unit, 35672 sq. foot building in April 2612 which was in
complete'disrepair. The foundatlon was crumbling, the w1ndows -were completely

'O.M.C. § 8.22.500, et seq.



L14-0016, Banker v, T_erignjts,-ﬁxhih)t A
4133-4139 Martin Luther King r. Way

Page 1of 2

. Exhibit #. Date* {Payee Amount  Sub Category Description Check #
4. ,5/1/2013 Cny of Oakland $ 3,155.93 Buliding Permll Bunldlng Permit visa
5 157172013 C«ty oi Oakland S 2 822,06 Bullding permit Bulldlng Permit visa
6-9 .5/3/2013 BT -Construction § 10,000.00 PMT #1 Contract 1267
10 52172013 HEmE Depot: $ 32115 Keylock Lockbox- visa
a1 5/30j2013  8T-Canstrugiion § 30,000.00 PMT #1 Cotratt 1415
18 6/5/2013 Home Depot $ 3773 Ladders (instalied) Framing: visa
14-15 '6/6/2013  Dennls J, Gillespie, § 875,00 ‘structural engineering May Hours 1546
1719 6/1b/2013 Bluewater S 255,00 Ashestos Clean Up 1547
2027 6/10/2013 Jahin: Taylor Termlte $ 400,00 Termite Inspection' visa
2225 6/11/2013+ Assoclated Bulld]ng Supply $ 6488.00 Windows Windows 1/2 Paymerit visa
2728 §/17/2013 ABC imaging« $ 10,90 Printing Raof Plan 1553
29-32  6/17/2013 Assoclated Buliding Supply $ 3,536.53 Doors 1/2 Doars visa
33-34. 6/17/2013 PGRE $ 1,000.00 Erigineering new service . 1552
35-39 6/24{2013 Assoclated Building Supply $- 6,488.09 'WI?{dows Windows 2/2 qu'rhent visa
41-42  7/10/2013 Dennis ). Gillespie $ 165.00 Engineering lune Hours 1587
43-44  7/10/2013 ~Matt Baran $  1,860.00 Architecture Architecture 1417
45-46 7/11/2013 Ashby Lumber S 41.31 L Bracket for Pony Wall L Bracket for Pony Wall viss
47 7/18/2013 Associated Building Supply” $ 3,936.53 Doors 2/2 Doors visa
48-50 7/25/2013 PGRE: S 279.79 Utlities Efectrical Contract’ 1558
51-59 '7/25/2013 Qian Tran $ 2,109.68 Misc Material Reimb for piers and extra material for windows 1299
60-61 -8/2/2013  ABCImaging $ . 11,34 ‘Misc PDFs, 1559
62-63 8/2/2013 Dennls’! Glllesple 5 125,00 Engineering July Hrs 1560
65 8/5/2013 “Natlonal Construction $ 139,00 Misc Toliet 1562
66-67 8/5/2013 ' Tri City Rock $  B21.70 Concrete Concrete for Piers 1564
76-77 9/3/2013  lohn Taylor Termite $ 1,40000 Teimite Spray for Foundation 1569
83 5/10/2013 Nationa) Construction § 9540 Utllities Toliet 1573
84 9/11}2013 City of Qakland ] 32,13 Peaimits Upgrade Water Service visa
87  9/12/2014 City of Oakland S 493.43 Permit Trench Permit vis3
88-89 9/16/2013 City of Oakland S 276.00 Utilities Inspections for sidewalk cut 1439
96—91 9/20/2013 . Javier Gomez $ 3,00000 Stucco PMT #1 1441
95  9/26/2013 Home Depot $ 42659 Hardware Exterlor Locks. visa
98-99 10/3/2013 ABCimaging S 10.8Q Printing Caples 1581
100-101 10/3/2013 Bluewater $ 1,360.00 Misc Asbestos Cleanup 1579
102 1:0/3/;_013 Nhational Construction $ 95,40 Tollet Toliet 1580
103 10/5/2013 Home Depot $ 15.23 Misc Trash Bags visa
104 10/10/2013 BT Construction $ 40,000.00 PMT 42 Contract’ 1442
105  10/11/2013. Javier Gomer $ 4,000.00 Stucco PMTH2 1443
106 10/11/2013 javier Gomez $ 3,00000 Stucco PMTH3 1453
109-110, 10/15/2013 Cal Steam $ 354,05 Plumbing Shower Trim visa
112-113 10/16/2013 National Construction $ 95.40 Mlsc Toliet 1588
115 11/12/2013 Emperor Supply $ 90250 Plumbing 8 Bath Fans visa
116 11/12/2013 National Construction $ 95.40 Misc Toltet Rental 1595
17 11/15/2013 lavier Gome?? $ 1,700.00 .Stucco Final Payment 2300-600 (trash} = 1700 1599
119-120 11/25/2013 Assnc'iat_gd Buliding Supply § 572.25 Doors Frt Door 1608
121-122 11/25/2013 City of Oakland ) }7"7.87 Permits Foundation Permit Add On visa
-125-128 -11/27/2013 Home Depot $ . $78.06. Electrical Matertal for Cut wires visa
131-132 12/3/2013 Dennis ). Gillespie $ 307.50 Engineering Nov Hrs 1611
135-136 12/3/2013 Reed Brothers $ $5.53 Misc Secuirty Camera and Sign visa
137-139 12/4/2013 Assoclated Building Supply $  654.00 Deors Bifold Closet Doors 1612
141 *12/11/2013 Natlonal Construction Rentals  $ 95.40 Toliet Rental Toliet 1618
146-147 12/16/2013 import Tile $ 90227 Tile Floor Tlle visa
'148-149 12/17/2013 Da-Tile $ 31740 Tile Bullnose visa
.150-160 12/17/2013 Weit Coast Sound Solutions $ 1,794.38 Misc Green Glue visa
1§.|1 12/20/2013 BT Constru:tmn $ 10,000.00 PMTH3 10K of 45k 1623
162 12/20/2013 8T Conslructlon 5 10,000,00 PMT #3 20k of 45k 1466
164 12/30/201.3 BT Construction® s 11,125,00 PMT #3 31,125 OF 42,250 1627
. 168 12/30/2013 BY.Construction ‘$ 11,125.00 PMT #3 42250 OF 42250 1468
166-167 1/7/2014 Cal Wood S 4,578,00, Flooring 5/1.5 @ $1.50, visa
168169 1/7/2014 Dennis'l; Gillespie $  1B7.50 Engineering December . 1630
171 1/9/2014 Paclfic FlooFing S 767.36 new Hardwood Portion Hardwaod visa
174-175 1/13/2014 National Construction Rentals °$ 95:40° Toliet Rental 1631
177 i/14/2014 tkea" $ .8,385.96_ Kitchen Cabinets 4 Kitchens, debit card
178 '1/14/2014 ‘kea 5. 896.60 Lighting Fixtures debit card
179 142014 Jkea '$ 5500 Ikea Drop OFf Fee debit card
182-186 1/15/2014 'Home Depot, S X 093 64 Sinks, fixtures, lights , toliets  Plumbing and Lighting dehit card
187  1/15/2014  1kea. ) 501 01 Lighting Lights debit card
189 1/17/2014  Kea .6 -348.76 ped sinks + shower lights Plumbing and i.lgl;\tmg deblt card
190 1/21/2012 lkea $ 719.27 Cabinets + lights big sink basins + more lights visa
191-192 1/22/2014 City.lights $ /261,00 Sconcelights lower units visa
194 1/24/2014 BT Construction $ ,22,500.00 PMT #a PMTHA, 1637
199 1/24/2014 Ikea $  486.24 Cabinets Tae Kicks for Granite visa
200 1/24/2014  lkea $ 187:72 Hardware cabinets visa




L14-0016, Banker v, Ténants, Exhibit A
4133-4139 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Exhibit# Date Payae Amount  Sub Category Description Check #
201 1/24/2004  Macbeath Hardwood. 'S 117.55 Railing Tops Red Oak ) visa
202-203 1/27/2034 CB2 $ 17356 Pendant tights downstairs units visa
204 1/27/2014 lkea: S 82.84 Cabinets cabinets visa
205 1/27/2014  Javier Gomez: $ 700,00 Stucco Front Qoars 1638
207 1/28/2014 ‘Home Depot S 283,95 Tils Backsplash visa -
208 1/26/2014 (kes '$ 233.29 Mirrors Mirrars visa
209-211. 1/28/2044  Lampspliss S 217.48 Outdoor lighting Outdoor lighting visa
212-214. 1/28/2034 Troy Thompsan 'S 538800 Cabine: Instail 1639
215-218 '1/28/2014  Airport Appliance S 8,056.56 Appliances iitchen- visa
i1 -";l'/_Z?/Z'O.Iﬁ' Homée'Depot w8 94141 Plumbing sink fixtures & garbage dispasals visa
2200 ,1/25/2014" tkeau $ 31.09 Cabinert More Hardware visa
221 /12034 Paclfic Flooring $ ,16.88 Flooring staly rallijjgtops visa
222 2/4/2014  Home Depot 'S 527.68 Hardware qurhardwarq visa
234 2/13/2014  Emiperor Supply $ . 17.40 Emperor Supply Inc Lights visa
238 g/13/go14 Home Depot $ 166,10 Home Depot Mail'Slots visa
237-238 3/20/2014 CalSteam $ 544564 Plimbing to get credit from QT visa
239-242 2/20/2014 Home Depot . S 211.1_1 Hardware Locks for Qutside visa
243 2/20/2014  Natidnal Conitruction Rentals & 95.40 Toliet Rental Toliet 1642
245-247 2/2‘4/,_2014 'Safe'shle!ds', inc. $ 375.00 “Trapsom windows Transom windows 1478
248-249 2/26/2014 Sherwin Williams S 59,10 Paint Paint 1645
250-252  3/10/2014  Associated ﬁulldiﬁgSugply % 98536 MLK Daors + Touen Up Paint  Exterlor Doors for shed 1647
" 253 3/10/2014 National Construction Rentals -§ 95.40 Toliet MLK Rental Toliet 1648
254-255 3/11/2014 City tights ' '§ ‘116,36 Light Bulbs LEDs & pendant light & broken sconce light bulb viss
258 3/11/2014 Home Depot 1% 105.69 garabage disposal garabage disposal visa
259 3/12/2014 Home Depot § 120,22 new switches electrical visa
262 3/26/2014 BT Construction $ 11,750.00 1/2 of Final Pmt contract 1670
264 3/26/2014 BT Construction. $ 12,750.00 1/2 of Fingl Pmt contract 149

Total

$276,512.35

Page 2 of 2




City of‘Oakland Community;Economic,Developrr:-,*" Agency

.Building Services Dalziel, Administration Building
Construction Valgation' 250 Frank GgawarPlaza:- 2nd Floor
For Buliding Permits® Oakland, TA 84612
Effective Aug.-1,,2008 510-238:3891
Construction| Level Ground® Hillside Construction Marshall & Swift 3Q 7'09
QOce. |Dascription” Type |New Remodel |New Remadel Seation pg (Classitype)
R3  [Custom Residence v $207.53 $107.92) . $269.79 $140.29 Section 12 pg 25 (Cle)
Single Family.& Duplex Vv $144.46]  $75.12] $167.80 $97.65 Section 12 pg 25 (Chg)
Faclory/Manfactlred home Vv $43.50 $22.82 $56.55 $29.41 Seclion 12 pg 26 (CDS/y)
Finished Habitable Basement,Cdnversion: \ $96.42 $50:14 $125.36 $65.18 Section 12 pg 25 (Sfa)
Convert non-habitable’to habitahle \% NIA $43.50 N/A $56:55 Section 12 pg 26 (CDS/g)
Partition-Walls v NIA $16.19 N/A $21.05 Section 52 pg 2 {6 wall)
Foundation Upgrade-( |i:) vV $105,37 NA] $136.98 NA|  Seclion 51 pg 2 (RI24x72.)
Palio/Porch'Roof’ \ $24.70 $12.84 $32:11 $16.70]. Segtion 66 py 2 (Woad) -
Ground Léve} Decks v $30.42 $15.85 $39.64 $20.61 Section 66 pg 2 (100st/avg)
Elevated Ducks'& Balconies v $41:16 $21.40 $53.51 $27.82| Seclion 66 pg'2 (100s#/+1 story)
(Whi CGarage \ 538.42 $19.98 $49.95 ‘25971 Seclion 12 pg 35 (C/aB00)
Carport v §24.7G $12.84| - $32.11 $16.70(  Secfion 12 pg 35 (Dfadcar)
Relalning wall {s.f.) - $32.96 NA $42:85 NA|  Saction 55 pg 3 {12"réinl./h)
R2 Apartment (>2 units) 1& 1l $174.69 §90.84 $227.10 $118.09 Section 11'pg 18 (Bfg)
i $156.91 $81.50| $203.98] $106.07]  Seciion 11 pg 16 (Dmilg)
\Y $127.00 $66.04 $165.10 $85.85 Section 11 pg 18 (Dfg)
Non-Residential Occupancy ~
A Church/Auditorium 1 1&l $247.07] §128.48] $321.18]  §167.02 Section 16 pg 9 (B/g)
1] $182.01 $04.65 $236.61 $123.04 Seclion 16 py 9 (B/a)’
' . Y $175.03 $91.48]  $228.71] $118:83 Seclion 16 pg 9 (5/g)
A Restaurani: t& I $221.82 $115,35 $288.37 $149:95 Seetion 13 pg 14 (A-Big)
’ Il $174.20 $90.58 $226:46 $117.76 Section 13 pp 14 (C/g)
v $166.80 $86.74| $216.84| $112.76]  Section 13 pg 14 (Dfg)
B Restaurani <50‘occupancy . Vv $145.24 $75:52 £188.81 $98:18 Section'13 pg 17 (Cla)
B Bank © 1 &I $223.46 $116.20 $290.50 $151.06 Seclion'15 pg 21,(Bla)
’ ] $182.01 $84.65 §$236.61 -$123.04 Section 15 pg 21 (Cla)
\ $173.02 589,97 $224.93 $116.96 Section 15 pg 21 (D/a)
B Medical Office 1&11 $249.76]{ $120.88] $324.69 $168.84 Section 15 pg 22 (A/g)
1} $243.19 $126.46] $316.15 '$164.40 Saction 15 pg 22 (Big)
\% $200.73 $104,38; $260.85 $135.69 Seclion 15 pg 22 {Clg)
B Office 1&1 $165.41 $86.01 $215.03 $111.82 Section 15 pg 17 (B/a)
i $120:77 $62.80 $157.00 $81.64 ‘Section 15 pg 17 (Cla)
T ) 1T _V. $115.34 $59.98| $140.94 $77.97 Section 15 pg 17 {Dia)
E School . V&I $238.11 $124.34 $310.84 $161.64] ~  Section 18 pg 14 (A-Big) ~
1l $181.96] ' '$94.62| '$236.55|. $123.00| ©  Section 18 pg 14 (Clg)
. v 5171.04|  (389.41] '5223.52] $116.23] ' Seclion 18 pg 14 {Dig)
M- Repair Garage- ' Ao T&l $186.25 $96.85 $242.13 $125:91] Section 14 pg 33 (MSG 527Cle)
1] -$180.70 :$93,961 .$234.91| ° $122!15| Seclion 14 py-33{MLG 423Cle)
. A '$175!14 ‘$91.07 $227.68 $118,39] Settioi 14 pg 33 (MLG 4230/e)
[ Care:Faclilies / Institutional | &1 $186.04 $96.74 $241.85 $125:76 Section 15 pg 22 {B/a)
) n . $152.09 $79.09 $197.72 $102:81 Seclion 15 pg 22 (Cla)
v $446.52 $76.19 $190.48 $98.05 Section 15 pg 22 (O/a)
M Markel {Ralail sales) 1&H $143.82 $74.79 $186.97 $87.22 Section 13 pg 26 (A/g)
1] $117.10 $60.89] $152.23 $79:16 Seciion 13 pg 26 (C/g)
v $113.19 $58.86 $147.15 $76.52 Seclion 13 pg 26 {D/y)
S industrial plant . 1 &H $157.34 $81.82 $204.54 $106.36 Seclion'14 pg 15 (Bla)
I $134.38 $69.88 $174.69 $90.84 Seclion 14,pg 15 (Cla)
\ $111.93 $58.20 §145.51 $75.66 Section 14 pg 15 {O/fa)
S Warehouyse 1& 1 $96.28 $50.07 $125.16 $65.09| Section 14 pg 26 (A/g)
) il $91.77 §47:72]  $119:30 $62:04]  Section 1 pg 26 (Blg)
v §00.70]  $47.21| $118.03 $61.37|  Section 14-pg 26 (Crillig)
) Parking'Garage L& $76.31 $39.68 $98.20 $51.59 Seclion 14 pp 34 (A/g)

" Cost per squaré fool uildss holed otherwise. (.1 =linear fool; s.1. = square fool); includes 1.3.reglonal mulliplier {see Secc.-99 pg 6 July 2009 Marshel & Swilt)
? Hitside construction = slope >20%; mdlli_ply by addiional 1.3 multiplier
3 Remode! Function of New Constiucion is a 0.52 malliplier,

B

* Separate slructurés of occupancies vatued separatsly,
® Separale lees assessed for EIPIM germils, R.O.W. improvements, Fire Prevention Bureau, Grading Pemmits, technology enhancement, records management, Excav. & Shoring.

Ci\Docurnents and:SettingsikasdiBs\Local Settings\Temporary internet Fltes\OLK9\Building valuation Aug 1 2009 .xIs EYL\ ( L"‘_l_ B




PROOF OF SERVICE
‘C'ase Number L14-0016

] am a.resident of the State of California at least eighteen-years of age. 1 am not a party to the
Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. 1 am employed in Alameda County,
California. My businéss address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5% Floor, Oakland,

* California 94612.

Today, 1 served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a sealed envelope
in City of Qakland mail collection réceptacie for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank H.
,Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5" Floor, Oakland, California, addressed to;

Resident Resident William Blair Banker
4133 Mattin Luther King Jr, Way -4135 Martin Luther King Jr, Way 3840 San Pablo,
Oakland, CA 94608 Qakland, CA 94608 Oakland, CA 94608
Resident ‘ Resident

4137 Martin Luther King Jr, Way 4139 Martin Luther King Jr, Way

QOakland, CA 94608 Oadkland, CA 94608

I am readily ‘familiar with the Gity of Oakland’s -practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing: Uhder.-that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be.deposited in the United ‘States. mail with the U.S. Postal
Service on that same day with fir'st class postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of
business.

I declare. under pendlty of perjury-under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
“and Correct. Execufed on July 21, 20147 Oakland,-California~ < - T

% Janie Daniels

QOakland Rent Adjustment Program



CITY oF OAKLAND

- 250, FRANK H; OGAWA PLAZA , SUITE 5313 - P.O. BOX 70243 - OAKLAND CA
946122034

Department of Housing and Community Development TEL (610} 238-3721
Rent -Adjustment Program ; FAX (510 238:6181
TOD (510) 238-7629

HEARING DECISION

CASE NUMBER: © L14-0025, 412 Monte Vista LLC v. Tenants
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 412 Monte Vista Avenue
Oakland, CA
APPEARANCES: Laura Blair Owner-Representative
Carlos Plazola Owner Representative

DATE OF HEARING: July 14, 2014

DATE OF DECISION:  July 24, 2014

SUMMARY OF DECISION: The owner’s petition is granted. The subject building
is exempt from the Rent Ordinance on the basis of substantial rehabilitation.

INTRODUCTION

412 Monte Vista LLC, Inc., filed a petition requestmg an exemiption from
the Rent Adjustment. Ordmance on the basis of stibstantial rehabilitation and
new construction. Notice of the petition was sént to all tenants at the: subject
bulldmg No one filed a response to the owner’s petition and no tenant appeared
at'the, hearlng

ISSUES

1. Is the subject building exempt from the Rent AdJustment Ordinance on
the basis of “substantial rehablhtatlon"?

.E_\L‘_ELE_N_QE

The owner representatives testified that the subject building is a single
family residence which was purchased by a church in the 1950s and used for
storage and community activities. The owners converted the building into a
residential building of 14 units. The owner provided documentation that the




square footage of the subject building is 11,241 square feet.! Building Permit

Number B1302196 was.issued for the building on.Augiist 9, 2013.2 The permit
was to convert a single family residence into fourteen. units. The owner
representatives testified that the work was performed in 2013 and a Certificate of
Occupancy was issued on May 30, 20143, and the work was performed within two
years after issuance ofithe building permit.

The owner testified and provided documentation that the subject building
is Type V, wood frame construction on level ground, and that each of the
expenses contained in an dtemized summary report was paid (Summary of
Expenses, Ex. pp. 2-3). The owner claims expenses totaling $1,364,046.30

After the owner filed 'the petition for a certificate of exemption, the subject
building was sold. on.June:4, 2014, to Milvan Management 11, LLC.

The foliowmga dociirmentary evidence of expenses'in support of the owner’s
claim of exemption based on substantial rehabilitation ‘was submitted and
received into evidence: .

1. Grant deed showing change of ownership from. 412 Monte Vista LLC to
Milvan Management-II, LLC and Jegal description of subject property4

2.. Receipts, invoices and cancelled checks for the following vendorss:

Vendor Description Cost
AA Cabinets Kitchen cabinets $22,881.78
Mendelson Architecture Architectural plans $56,2066
Alcal Specialty Contracting, Inc. Insulation $ 4,000
All American Fence Corp. Fencing-storage units $ 8,500
Barrera & Associates Floor, sidewalk; framing $224,674
_Buildzig - Management Fees $71;000
BW Heat/Air ' Heat, Hot Water Heater $37,810
City of Oakland Permit Fees $34,189.82
Dimension Construction Water proofing/ dramage $44,000
EBMUD Water meters $116,169
Economy Lumbeér, Materials $19,217.90
Geicyler & OJV Landscape $24,420
Build it Green Miscellaneous repairs $ 8,805.66
Home Depot Materials © $28,729
Hong's Painting Interior Painting/Rails $20,350

' Ex. No. pp--405- 406Letter from Department of Plannir;g and Building signed by Scott Miller, Zoning

Manager on, 3/31/14

* City oank]and Ex, No p. 410

3 Certificate! ofOccupancy ‘EX. No. p. 390
F>\ No. pp, 392-394
* Ex. No. pp. 4-379

% The vendor’s-invoice was shoit'by $311, and is $56,206, not $55,895

2



Vendor Description Cost
Jing Liu Flooring Refinish floor $ 2,500
JJ Ironworks - Metal work $18,435
Metro Mechanical, electrical, plumbing

Engineer work $15,685
Knox Sewer | Trench1ng~water/ gas lines $ 5,700
Krause Englneermg Noise testing; $1,200
Labor Max General labor $35,073.75
Mexsol Roof repair $2,200
Nueva Castilla Steel tower $60,014
Olympic:Glass Window repair $1,522.71
P.G.E. Utilities $8,527.28
Paradigm Drywall $43,220
Picture Perfect Site supervision $33,014.85
Pyro-Comm Fire alarms $22,176
R&S Overhead Doors: . Handicap access door opener $ 7,596
Rayco Door & Window Doors - $13,105.39
Seri Ngernwattana Structural engineer $10,930
Straus Carpet Carpet/vinyl'floor $22,897.87
Terra Linda Electrical $97,544
Thorpe Design Sprinkler $43,049.70
Top Notch Fire place-inserts. $16,918.50
Toto’s Plumbing: ‘ Plumbing $155,200
United'Site Services Porto Potty $2,695.88
Villas & Sons Misc. repairs-siding- garage

door trim $24,800

TOTAL $1)3645937'90

JFINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCGLUSTONS OF LAW

The Apphcable Law: 0.M.C. 8.22.030(A) (6) states that dwelhng units located in
“substantially rehabilitated buildings” are not'“covered units” under the Rent.

Ordinance,

a: In'order'to obtain an exemption based on substantlal -
rehabilitation, an owner must hive spent.a minimum of
fifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for new
construction for.a rehabilitation project.

b. The average basic cost for.new construction shall
be determined using tables issued by the chief
building inspector applicable for the time period



wheén'the substantial rehabilitation was.completed.”?

The tables issued by the Building Services ‘agency refer to a dollar amount per
square foot. Therefore, 'in order to make the necessary mathematical
computation, an owner must present sufficient evidence of the square footage of
the building, as well as the'cost of the rehabilitation project.

The Calculation: Table “A” lists square foot construction costs, effective August 1,
2009. Table A states that the cost of new construction in 2009 was $127.00 per
square. foot for type V construction on level ground. - The square footage of the
subject building is 11,241 feet. The costs of new construction totaled $1,427,607.
Therefore, if the owner expended $713,803.50 on the construction project, the
building is exempt from. the Rent Ordinance. The owher credibly testified that
the expenses coiitained in. the itemized summary report were paid. These costs
* were for conversion of a-single family dwelling into 14 units.

Certain of the expenses claimed are disallowed as itemized below:

Item Cost

1. Buildzig-Claim for project management fees. Buildzig and 412 Monte
Vista LLC are overlapping entitles; Moreover, the owner was unable to
provide proof of payment of $46,000 of the:amount claimed. Additionally

* Picture Perfect was listed as the site supervisor for the project.

' $71,000
2. Pace Supply-no proof of payment $ 2,3'79

3. 'The following-checks were missing from the’documents:
o Check No. 1041-$2,090.71(A)8
Check 1041-$300.65 (B)
Check No. 1211-$470.29 (A)
Check No. 2829-$2,856 (A)
Check No. 2856-$6,619.00 (A)
Check No. 1219-$9,604.20 (A)
Check-No. 1201-$250.70 (A)
Check-No. 1198-$900 (A)
Check No. 1040-$11,070 (A)
Check No: 1032-$2,468.71 (A)
Check No. 1192-$454.33 (A)
Check No. 2003-85,000 (A)

" 0.M.C. Section 8.22.030(B)(2)
PuA™ refers to Bank of Alameda; “B" refers to Private Bank of Boston

4



. Check No; 1128-8$3,257.35 (B)
Check No.'1130-$4,182.50 (B)
Check No. 1224-$4,213.44 (A)
Check No. 1202-$3,038.40 (A)
Check No. 1225-$759.60(A)
Check No. 1036-$1,000(A)
Check No. 1204-$5,677.74 (A)
Check No. 1188-$6,095 (B)
Check No. 1041- $2,031.98 (Check is for$58.73, not $2,090.71)(A)

4. The expense for Home Depot totaling $324.12 was disallowed because
this item was shipped to 5600 Cabot Drive, not to the subject building site.

The expenses disallowed total  $146,043.72

The Hearing Officer utilized the itemized summary of $1,364,937.90 to
determine whether the owner met the threshold expenses of $713,803.50. The
.owner has substantiated expenses of $1,218,894.20, which exceeds the 50%
threshold ‘of $713,803.50 for new construction. Therefore, the building has been
“substantially rehabilitated.” The rental units in the building are exempt from
‘the Rent Ordinanceé.?
ORDER

1. The owner’s petition is granted.

2. The subject’ building is'a “substantially rehabilitated” building and exempt
‘from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance, A certificate’of exemption for the subject
building shall be issued when this decision becomes final.

3.. A ceftificate:shall beissued upon expiration of the.appeal period..

4. Right to Appeal: This‘decision is the final decision of the Rent
Adjustment Program Staff. Either party. mayappeal this decision by filing a
properly completed appeal using the form provided by the Rent, Adjustment
Program- The appeal must be received within twenty (20): days after service of
this dec131on The date of service is shown on the attached Proof.of Service: Ifthe
last ddy to'file is a weekend or holiday, the appeal may be filed on the next
business day. /

Dated: July 24, 2014

Senior Hearing Office
Rent Adjustment Program

? There is no need 1o discuss the issue of exemption on the basis of new. construction because the
exemption was granted on the basis of substantial rehabilitation

5




PROOF OF SERVICE
Casg Number L14-0025

I am a resident of thie State of California at least eighteen years of-age. | am not a party (o the
Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. [ am employed’in Alameda County,
California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5" Floor, Oakland,

California 94612. :

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a trye copy of it in a sealed envelope
in City of "Oal_("lénd inail collection receptacle for mailing on the below date at 250 Frank H.
QOgawa Pldza, Stite 53 13,.5“‘.F100r, Qdkland, California, addressed t0:

412 Monte Vista, LL.C 412 Monte Vista, LLC Mackenzie Tageson

121) Embarcadero Way, Suite D Laura Blair, Build Zig 412 Monte Vista, #!

Oakland, CA 94606 1211 Embarcadero Way, Suite D Oakland, CA 94611
Qakland, CA 94606

Tracy Hoagland
412 Monte Vista, #2
Oakland, CA 94611

Tessa Farbe
412 Monte Vista, #3
Oakland, CA 94611

Sophie;Rollins

412 Monte Viista, #8
QOakland, CA 94611
Lorna Galahg

412 Monte Vista, #9
Oakland, CA 94611

Robert Gaviilovig

412 Monte Vistaz#12

Qakland, CA 94611

Jason Munn
412 Monte Vista, #3
Qakland, CA 94611

Molly Bloom
412 Monte Vista, #6'
Oakland, CA 94611

Thea Lawson. _
412 Monte Vista, #8§
Qakland, CA 94611

Resident
412 Monte Vista, #10
QOaktand, CA 94611

Michele Muoio
412 Monte Vista, #13
Oakland, CA 94611

Laura Van Duren
412 Monte Vista, #4
QOakland, CA 94611

Joe Guiles :
412 Monte Vista, #7
Oakland, CA 94611

' Robert Heisler

412 Monte Vista, #9
Oakland, CA 94611

" Atoosa Fireuzian

412 Monte Vista, #11
OQakland, CA 94611

Yoriyasu Yano
412 Monte Vista, #14
Qakland, CA 94611

| am readily’ familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence: for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
‘receplacle ‘described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S, Postal
Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of
business.



T declare under: penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that-the above is true
and correct. Executed.on July 29, 2014 in Oakland, California.

é‘ O/’\’W ‘-COLI LA (//
Janie Daniels
Oakland Rent Adjustment Program




CITY oF OAKLAND

250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA , SUITE 5313 - P.O. BOX 70243 - OAKLAND, CA 94612-2034

Department of Housing and Community Development TEL (510) 238-3721
‘Rent Adjustment Program FAX (510) 238-6181
TDD (510) 238-7629

HEARING DECISION
CASE NUMBER: ' L14-0>032, Vanier v. Tenant
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 771 Kinston Avenue, No. 205, Oakland, CA
APPEARANCES: Gary Vanier Owner
Yolanda Bachtell Owner Representative
DATE OF HEARING: September 29, 2014
DATE OF DECISION: November 14, 2014

SUMMARY OF DECISION: The owner’s petition is GRANTED. The subject building is
exempt from the Rent Ordinance on the basis of substantial rehabilitation. :

INTRODUCTION

Gary Vanier, the owner, filed a petition on June 30, 2014, which requests an
exemption from the Rent Ordinance on the grounds that the subject building has been
substantially rehabilitated. He states that he has spent $41,751.30 for the subject
building and that he meets the threshold requirement for exemption on the basis of
substantial rehabilitation.

- -~ ISSUE

1. Isthe subject building exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance?
EVIDENCE

The owner petition states under penalty of perjury that the subject building is a
condominium and the prior tenant left after being given a notice to quit pursuant to
California Civil Code Section 1946). The prior tenant left in January 2014 and the unit is
currently vacant. A copy of the owner’s petition was sent to the vacant unit with a proof
of service and no response was filed.




Substantial Rehabilitation

The owner claims that he spent $41,751.30 to rehabilitate his unit, and testified
that the subject building consists of a condominium. He obtained building permit
RB1400767 on March 17, 2014. The work consisted of remodeling the kitchen and
bathroom; building interior non-bearing walls to create a bedroom in an existing studio
apartment; add electrical wall heater and electric fire place in bedroom install electrical
and plumblng as needed.!

The owner testified and provided documentatlon that the subject building is Type
V, wood frame construction on level ground, and that the square footage of the subject
bu11d1ng 1s 484 square feet.2

The owner testified that each of the expenses contained in an itemized summary
report was paid. He submitted over two hundred pages of documentary evidence of
expenses in support of his claim. The summary below itemizes the owner’s expenses as
follows:

1. Employee meals $347.74
2. Pre-permit planning expense $299.70
3. Project management $918.80
4. Building permits/Title 24 Compliance $1,362.02
5 . Demolition . $3,177.18
6. Hauling $243.37
7. Electrical ‘ $2,931.63
8. Plumbing _ $1,653.23

9. Flooring $2,062.06
10. Kitchen cablnets/apphances ' $10,642.36
11, Bathroom cabinets, fixtures/tiles $3,926.76
12, Bedroom and Closet $821.93
13. Painting $994.51
14. Labor $9,756.75
" 15. Miscellaneous materials and supphes $1,846.35
16. Diesel fuel $585.12
TOTAL EXPENSES CLAIMED $41,751.30

FINDINGS OF EACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

| Substantial Rehabilitation

The Applicable Law: O.M.C. 8.22.030(A) (6) states that dwelling units located in
“substantially rehabilitated buildings” are not “covered units” under the Rent
Ordinance.

1Ex No. pp.14-16
2 Ex. No. pp. 8-11



a. In order to obtain an exemption based on substantial
rehabilitation, an owner must have spent a minimum of
tifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for new
construction for a rehabilitation project.

b. The average basic cost for new construction shall
be determined using tables issued by the chief
building inspector applicable for the time period
when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.3

The tables issued by the Building Services agency refer to a dollar amount per square
foot. Therefore, in order to make the necessary mathematical computation, an owner
must present sufficient evidence of the square footage of the building, as well as the cost
of the rehabilitation project.

The Calculation: Table “A” lists square foot construction costs, effective February 1,
2009. However, since the construction in this case occurred in 2004 and costs have
risen, it would be unfair to an owner if current costs were used. For this reason, the
Building Services agency has also issued a document entitled “Cost Indexes (1926 =
100)” (Table B).

These tables are used as follows: (1) On Table “B,” determine the number for the .
year of construction, geographical district, and type of construction; (2) Divide this
number by the number in the same category for the year 2004. The resulting
percentage is then multiplied by the number derived when the square foot cost shown
on Table “A” is multiplied by the number of square feet in the building.

The square footage of the subject building is 3,400 square feet. The approprlate
cost table is for level ground renovation construction costs. Construction costs in 2004
is stated below as follows:

The owner testified that the subject building is of wood frame construction. The
table issued by the City of Oakland entitled “City of Oakland Building Services
Construction Valuation for Building Permits”, states if the renovation work were done in
2009, the square foot cost would be $127. oo (Apartment R2 Remodel; Category V-
wood frame).4 This amount multiplied by 484 equals $61,468. 50% of $$61,468 is
$30,734. Therefore, if the owner expended $30,734 on the construction project, the
building is exempt from the Rent Ordinance.

The following eXpenses totaling are disallowed:

e Crew meals of $347.74 are not construction costs; :
¢ Administrative costs of $299.70 are not construction costs and are disallowed.

3 0.M.C. Section 8.22.030(B)(2)



e Gas charges of $585 are not construction costs.

The following expenses are allowed:

1.Project management . $918.80
2. Building permits/Title 24 Compliance $1,362.02
3. Demolition , $3,177.18
4. Hauling ' $243.37
5. Electrical $2,031.63
6. Plumbing $1,653.23
7. Flooring $2,062.06
8. Kitchen cabinets/appliances $10,642.36
9. Bathroom cabinets, fixtures/tiles $3,926.76
10. Bedroom and Closet $821.93
11. Painting $994.51
12, Labor $9,756.75
13. Materials and supplies . $1,846.35

The owner has substantiated expenses of $40,528, which exceeds the 50%
threshold of $30,734 for new construction. Therefore, the building has been
“substantially rehabilitated.” The rental units in the building are exempt from the Rent

Ordinance. :

ORDER
1. The owner’s petition is granted. |

2. The subject building is a “substantially rehabilitated” building and exempt from the
Rent Adjustment Ordinance. A certificate of exemption for the subject building shall be
issued when this decision becomes final.

3. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff, Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) days after service of this decision. The date of service is
shown on the attached Proof of'Service. If the last day to file is a weekend or holiday,
the appeal may be filed on the next business day.

BARBARA KONG/BROWN, ESQ.
Senior Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

Dated: November 14, 2014




PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number 1.14-0032

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. Iam employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612,

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of itin a
sealed envelope in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:"

Tenant

Resident

771 Kingston Ave #205
Oakland, CA 94611

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business: '

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
" is true and correct. Executed on November 17, 2014 in Oakland, CA.

4 Janie Daniels
Oakland Rent Adjustment Program



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number 1.14-0032

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612. '

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of itin a
sealed envelope in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Owner ‘Owner Representative
Gary. Vanier o Yolanda Bachtell

2048 Buttner Rd 2312 Ptarmigan Dr #1
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Walnut Creek, CA 94595

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on November 17, 2014 in Oakland, CA.

% Janie Daniels

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program



CITY oF OAKLAND

250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA , SUITE 5313 - P.O. BOX 70243 - OAKLAND.. CA 94612-2034

Department of Housing and Community Development : TEL (510) 238-3721

Rent Adjustment Program . FAX (510) 238-6181
' TDD (510) 238-7629

HEARING DECISION
CASE NUMBER: L14-0043, Jackson v. Tenant
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 33 Deering Court, Oakland, CA

APPEARANCES: Miilicent Jackson Owner

DATE OF HEARING:  November 4, 2014
DATE OF DECISION:  January 29, 2015

SUMMARY OF DECISION: The owner’s petition is GRANTED, The subject building is
exempt from the Rent Ordinarnce on the basis of substantial rehabllltatlon

INTRODUCTION

Millicent Jackson, the owner, filed a petition on July 23, 2014, which requests an
exemption from the Rent Ordinance on the grounds that the subject building has been
substantially rehabilitated. She contends that she has spent $467,540.27 for-the subject
building and that she meets the threshold requirement for exemption on the basis of

_ substantial rehabilitation.
ISSUE

1. Is the subject building exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance on the
basis of substantial rehabilitation?

EVIDENCE

The owner testified that she purchased the subject building in 2009 and at the
time she filed the pétition for exemption the subject building was vacant.! Notice was

'Ex. No. pp. 119120



sent to “Resident, 33 Deering Court, Oakland, CA 94601”, and no response to the owner -
petition was received by the Rent Adjustment Program.

The owner testified that she spent $467,540.27 to rehabilitate her building, and
that the subject building consists of four units. She obtained building permits
RB1303232, DS140019, RE1400403, and RB1400013. The work consisted of gutting the
entire subject building, Temoving walls, plaster, beams, flooring, frames and roof;
remodeling the entire building; removal of asbestos and install electrical mechanical
and plumbing as needed.? The general contractor for the work was Paul Davis
Restoration & Remodeling,

The owner provided evidence of payment for the work as follows:

1. Paul Davis Restoration & Remodeling $154,924.883
2, ¢ $158,559.64
3. - $154,924.88
4. Alliance Environmental Group $ 21,258.92

TOTAL $489,668.32

The owner testified and provided documentation. that the subject building is Type
V, wood frame construction on level ground, and that the:square footage of the subject
building is 3,050 square feet.4 She submitted 137 pages of documentary evidence of
expenses in support of her claim.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Substantial Rehabilitation

The Applicable Law: O.M.C. 8,22.030(A) (6) states that dwelling units located in
“substantially rehabilitated buildings” are not “covered ynits” under the Rent
Ordinance.

a. In order to obtain an exemption based on substantial
rehabilitation, an owner must have spent a minimum of
fifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for new
construction for a rehabilitation project.

b. The average basic cost for new construction shall
be determined using tables issued by the chief
building inspector applicable for the time period
when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.5

? Ex. No. pp.1-97
’Ex No. pp. 109-117
Ex No. pp.99-104
5 0.M.C. Section 8.22.030(B)(2)




The tables issued by the Building Services agency refer to a dollar amount per square
foot. Therefore, in order to. make the necessary mathematical computation, an owner
must present-sufficient evidence of the square footage of the building, as well as the cost
of the rehabilitation project. '

The Calculation: The square footage of the subject building is 3,050 square feet. The
appropriate cost table is for-level ground construction costs. The owner testified that
the subject building is of wood frame construction. The 2009 table issued by the City of
Oakland entitled “City of Oakland Building Services Construction Valuation for Building
Permits”, states that the square foot cost would be $127.00 (Apartment R2 Remodel;
Category V—wood frame).6 This amount multiplied by:3,050 equals $387,350. 50% of
this amount is $193,675. Therefore, if the owner expended §193,675 on the
construction project, the building is exempt from the Rent Ordinance.

The owner has substantiated expenses of $489,668.32 which exceeds the 50%
threshold of $193,675 for new construction. Therefore, the building has been
“substantially rehabilitated.” The rental units in the building are exempt from the Rent
Ordinance.,

ORDER
1. The owner’s petition is granted.

2. The subject building is a “substantially rehabilitated” building-and exempt from the
Rent Adjustment Ordinance. A certificate of exemption for the subject building shall be
issued when this decision becomes final.

3. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) days.after service of this decision. -The date of service is
shown on the attached Proof 6f Service. If the last day to file is a weekend or holiday,
the appeal may be filed on the next business day. ~

Dated: January 29, 2015 #

K

/ 7 »4 2
e 3]
4 BARBARA KONG-BROWN, ESQ.

Senior Hearing Officer
Rent Adjusiment Program

(S )



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number 1,14-0043

I am a resident of the State-of California at least eighteen-years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment,Program case listed above. 1 am eémployed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th

Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
scaled envelope in City of Oakland mail collection receptaclé for mailing on the
below date at 250 thahk H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Owner Owner Representative
Millicent Jackson Alan K. Beales
P.O. Box 6895 ' 6114 La Salle Ave #354
QOakland, CA 94603 Oakland, CA 94611

[ am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receplacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury-under the laws of the Stale of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on February 04, 2015 in Oakland, CA.

qmwm
Janie Daniels
QOakland Rent Adjustment Program



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Niimber Ll4-.f)_043

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. 1am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. [am employed in Alameda
" County, California. My business-address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa'Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th

Floor, Oakland, California 94612,

Today, I served.the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
sealed envelope in City of Oaklind mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313; S5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenant

Resident

33 Deering Ct

- Oakland, CA 94601

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States irail with the U.S.
Postal Service on-that same day'with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the

ordinary course of business.

I declare undef penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct.- Executed on February 04, 2015 in Oakland, CA.

AIO/VLUL LQCMLL@(&

Janie Daniels
Oakland Rent Adjustment Program



P.0..BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND

Department of Housing and Community Development (610) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program , FAX (510) 238-6181
: TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION
CASE NUMBER: - Li14-0069, MC Lakeshore v. Subia et al‘
| PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1824 Lakeshore Ave, Oakland, CA
DATE OF HEARING: - April 9, 2015
DATE OF DECISION: May 12, 2015
APPEARAN CES: P, Austin Nelson (Owner Representative)

Ryan M. Taylor (Qwner Representative)

No appearance by the tenants

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The landlord’s 'petition is granted. The units on the property are exempt from the
Oakland Rent Ordinance, but.not from the Just Caunse‘for Eviction Ordinancei The
landlord must continue to pay the Rent Program Service fee.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES .

The owner filed a petition for a Certificate of Exemption on a 25-unit residential
building on the ground that it is a “substantially rehabilitated™ building, pursuant to
Oakland Municipal Code (0.M.C.) Section 8.22 and.Rent Adjustment Program
Regulations (Regulations).

- At the time the.owner filed the petition, only one tenant lived in the building. That
tenant wag,given notice of the Landlord Petition. He did not file a response_to the
landlord petition.

. 'OM.C. § 8.22.500, et seq.



EVIDENCE

The owner; MC Lakéshore1824, LLC, purchased this 25 unit, 15,135%.5q. foot building in
January of 2013. At the time of purchase they began a series of upgrades and repairs to
thebuilding. .

On the exterior of the building the owner performed a seismic upgrade; repaired dry rot;
repaired the exterior decks;replaced all the windows and exterior doors; replaced all
exterior stucco; replaced the sewer lateral; upgraded the exterior electrical; installed a
roof deck; rebuilt the rear staircase; landscaped the lot including replacing the rear
fence; and installed.a solar panel system. ' co :

In the interior of the building the owner did work in each unit that consisted of complete
demolition to the studs; extensive dry rot repair and reframing to accommodate new
layout; installed new interior doors; installed new kitchen.and bathroom cabinetry,
appliances, countex‘tops, tile’and fixtures; installed new flooring; replaced.electrical, gas
and plumbing systems; installed new lighting; installed new hydronic heating systems;
installed wiring for data, satellite and cable; and installed washers and dryers in each
unit. ‘ ; o D ' T

In the common area the owner replaced all common area flogring; added a bike storage -
area; upgraded the fire protection systems and fixtures; and upgraded the electrical
system.

The owner provided 384 pages-of-documentation that included proof of payment for
$4,052,514.25 in costs it incurred. Attached as Exhibit A is a spreadsheet that
documents all the costs the owners claimed in support of their request for an exemption.

The owner’s representative testified that the owner hired J5 Real Estate Development
Company (J5) to be the main ¢ontractor on the project. They provided two contracts
with J5. The first contract showed i stipulated sum of $868,9003 for the exterior work
on the property. Additionally, there were 36 pages of change orders provided4, The
second contract showed a stipulated sum of $1,308,7255 for the interior work on the
property. Additionally, there were 78 pages of change orders provideds. The owner
provided proof of payments to J5 totaling $3,440,458.807. :

The owner’s representatives:testified that the architect on the project was Mason Kirby
- In¢. Their summary8 showed payments to Mason Kirby in the sum.of $167,207.99 and
they provided checksrsuppor't'ing these payments9. However, they were missing two

? Exhibit 10
¥ Exhibit 4, p 3

~* Exhibit 4, pp 1-52
S Exhibit 5, p 3
S Exhibit 5, pp 1-97
7 Exhibit 3, pp1-55 °
8 Exhibit 6, page 1|
? Exhibit 6, pp 2418




‘invoices (## 1007 and 1052) totaling $8,050.25. The total costs for which they had
invoices was $159,157.74. :

The owner’s representatives testified that various companies performed engineering
prOJects on the job. They provided invoices and proof of payment for each of these
services, The total costs for the engineering work equaled $21,891.99.

The owner’s representatives further testified that Cool Earth.Solar Development was
hired to do a solar installation on the property. The Solar Installation Agreement was
produced showmg .costs of: $67,1571°. The owner produced proof of payment in the sum
of $13,431.40 and provided testimony and evidence that it procured a bank loan in the
sum of $51,883.75 to pay for the rest of the solar installation®. The total proof of
payment was $65,315.15. .

The owner’s representatives further testified that it had miscellaneous costs for windows
at a.cost of $171,664.51'2 from Associated Building Supplyj (ABS). Some of the checks for
the windows were made out to ABS but some were made out to Millennial Capital and
Brian Baker. These checks were to reimburse Millennial and Baker for payments they
had incurred for windows which they paid directly. The c¢ntracts from ABS for the
windows totaled $89,862.56, $2,659.93 and $2,899.3213 a total of $95,421.81.

Additionally the owner’s representative testified to the following miscellaneous
expenses: asbestos.removal which cost $4,500%; scaffolding which cost $34,394.21 (for
which there was a contract ewdencmg costs of $14,988.82)15; permit costs of
$2,268.56 for which there is proof of payment totalmg $2,003.747; hardware costs for
doors and lumber for which there were payments and invoices totaling $3,556.13'8;
hghtmg costs to So Sonoma for which there was proof of payment of $16,978.55 and
invoices totaling $16,583.55'; bike rack installation at a cost of $2,098.1520; appliance
costs for which they claimed:costs of $56,706.502, and invoices that amounted to
$95,720.5122; mailboxes purchased at a cost of $86023; and blinds purchased at a cost of
$5,500 for which there was an invoice of $11,00024, Additionally, the owner claimed
costs of $3,900 for landscaping for which there was no proef of payment and a

"% Exhibit 9.pp4-23

' Exhibit 9, pp 1-3

”L\hxb1t7 pp 1,2, 4,8, 10, 11, and 27
"* Exhibit 7, pp 34, 36-and 40

" Exhibit 7, pp 3 and 35

'* Exhibit 7, pp 5, 9,-23, 27 and 37

¢ Exhibit'7, PP 6,7,17, 20,22, and 31
"' Exhibit 7, pp 38-39, 50 and 52

"% Exhibit 7, pp 12, 16, 46 and 47

' Exhibit 7; pp-13; 14, 18;44 and 49
* Exhibii*7,pp 15 and 45

' Exhibit 7,.pp 19,22, 26,31 and 32
2E>\h1bn7 pp 51, 53 and 58-63

3 Exhibit 7, pp-24, 25, 56 and 57
 Exhibit 7,pp 29 and 64




handyman charge (Zachary Cummings) of $4,445 for which there was no proof of
payment. . 4

Therowner representatlves testified that the building is wood frame construction, 3 story
building. Steel was added to the structure in the garages to shore up the soft story
construction.

TThe owner representatives provided before and after photographs that show the work
done on the exterior and interior of the building?s,

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Substantial Rehabilitation: 0.M.C. 8.22.030(A)(6) states that dwelling units located in
“substantially rehabilitated buildings” are not “covered units” under the Rent
Ordinance. :

a. In order to obtain an exemption based.on substantial rehabilitation, an
“owner must have’spént a minimum of fifty (50) percent of the average
basic cost for new construction for a rehabilitation project.

b.. The average basic cost for new construction shall be determined using
tables issued by the chief building inspector applicable for the time
period when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.26

The tables issued by the Building Services agency refer to a dollar amount per square
foot (Exhibit “B” attached). Therefore, in order to make the necessary mathematical
computation, an owner must present sufficient evidence of the square footage of the

building, as well as the cost of the rehablhtatlon prOJect

Square Footage: At the hearmg, the owner presented a Property Detail report that
shows that the square footage of the building is 15,135 square feet. The information
contained in this document, together with the owner’s testimony, is found to be reliable
evidence.

Expenses: ‘The owner claimed. -expenses of $4,052,514.25. However, certain costs were
not supported by the.evidence. Wherever there was not proof of payment, those costs
were subtracted. Wherever the invoice totals and the praof of payments did not match,
the lower of the two was used in the calculation, Additionally, only those costs that are
part of the structural framework of the building were included. This does not include the
costs of appliances, blinds and landscaping. The owner established expenses of the
following costs:

I

P —_—— =y = -

 Exhibit 2
%O.M.C. § 8.22.030(B)(2)



Category Performed By Amount
Architecture. . Mason Kirby $  159,157.74
Contractor J5 Real Estate $3,440,458.80
Engineering Various $ 21,891.99
Solar Cool Earth - $  65,315.15
Windows -ABS $  95,421.81
Asbestos Removal R.B. Construction $ ___4,500.00
Scaffolding Pacific Scaffolding $ 14,088.82
Permit Costs: City Of Oakland $ 2,003.74
Hardware City Door and Hardware: $ 3,556.13
Lighting So-Sonoma $ 16,583.55
Bike Rack Installation Dero $ 2,008.15
Total $3,825,975.88

The Calculation: The owner’s representatives testified that the subject building is of
wood frame-construction. However, they also testified that the earthquake retrofit
performed added steel to the building. Exhibit “B” lists square foot construction costs,

- effective August 1, 2009, A Type V building is a building that is inade from allowable
materials that are not “fion-combustible materials.2”” A wood frame building is
combustible, and hence a Type V. While the addition of the steel strengthened the
bulldmg, it did not change its construction type. .

The Exhibit states that for Type V construction of an apartment bulldmg greater than 2

units the cost for new construct:on is $127.00 per square foot.

To determine if the owner is entitled to the exemption the following calculation is
necessary. Multiply the square footage (15,135) by $127 0o0-and then divide that by 2.
Therefore, if the owner spent at least $961,072.50 on the construction project, the
building is exempt from the Rent Ordinance.

The owner has provided invoices.and proof of payment that it spent-at least
$3,825,975.88. This amount is above the necessary sum of and, therefore, the bujlding
has been “substantially rehabilitated.” The rental units in the building are exempt from.

the Rent Ordinance.

ORDER

1. Petition L14-0069 is granted,

2. The subject:buildingsis-a “substantially rehabilitated” building.

27 gee California Building Code § 602.1-602.5.




3. A Certificate of Exertiption for the subject building will be issued when this Decision |
becomes final.: ",

4. The owner must coritinue to pay the Rent Adjustment Service Fee as the units are not
exempt from Oakland’s Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance (See O.M.C. § 8.22.500)

5. nght to Appeal: This.decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party-may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the formy prévided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) days after service of this decision. The date of service is
shown on the attached Proof of Service. Ifthe la ét day to file is a weekend or holiday,
the appeal may be filed on the next business d

/
Dated: Mﬁym, 2015 //)7/1/1/1/] //

Barbara M. Cohen
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program__




J5 Real.Estate'and Development - Summary of Checks

SUBTOTAL 15
Pagelof3
Exfiibit “A"
114-0069

MC Lakeshore v, Subia

$3,440,458.80

Type Date Num ‘Name Memo Amount Check Contracts
Check 071172013 1002 J5 Reat Estate Development Progress payment $70,000.00 Ex 3,'p3 Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 071112013 1603 15 Real Estato Developmant Progress payment , $70,000.00 Ex 3; pa Exhibits 4 & §
Check 0711112013 1004 J5 Rpdl Estate Devalopmant Progress payment '$65,206.00 Ex 3, p5 Exhlbits 4 & S
Check 08/01/2013°1008 J5 Real Estate Devalopment Progress Payment $30,000.00 Ex 3, p6 Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 08/01/2013-1006 15 Real Estate Development Prograss Payment $149,510.00 Ex 3, p7 Exhibits 4 & 5
Chack 0140972034 1007 45 Real Estate Development Paymenl - Intenar Contract $68,618.45 Ex 3, p8 Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 08/12/2043 1018 J5 Resl Estata Davelopment Change orders 2 8nd 14 $89,700.00 Ex 3, p9 Exhibits4 & 5
Chack 09242013 1019 25 Réal Estate Devélopment Oraw 4- 1824 Lakeshore -$146,850.00 Ex 3, p10 Exbibits 4 & S
‘Check: 1072212013 1020 J5 Real Estate Developmant 1824 invoice $43,535.00 Ex 3, plt Exhibits 4 & S
Check 1072412013 1021 * 35 Real Estate Development Draw § $57,000.00 Ex 3, p12 Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 1200312013 1022 J5 Real Estate Ds'fglopn)erh . Draw 8 Payment $58,950.00 Ex 3, p13 Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 12/26/2013 1025 J5 Real Estats Development, Extenor " $20,000.00 Ex'3, pl4 Exhibits 4 & 5
Chack 12/26/2013 1026 45 Real Estate Development ot lowoice 0 $55,000.00 Ex-3,.p15 Exhibits 4& 5
Check 08/06/2013 1032 J5 Rea! Estate Devélopment 1824 Lakeshore change orders 536,300.00 Ex3,plb Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 05/30/2013 1034 J5 Real Estate Davelopment Prograss payment $70,000.00 £x 3, p17 Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 05/30/2013 1035 J5 Real Estale Devglopment Progress payment $8,120.00 Ex 3,:018 Exhibits 4 & &
Check 12/11/2013 1054 J5 Real Estalo Davelopment First payment Roof Deck '$28,734,94 €x 3, p1§ Exhibits 4 & §
Check 0112412014 1066 J5 Real Estate Dévelopment Intenor prograss payment $58,237.08 Ex 3, p2C Exhibits 4 & §
Chack 01/30/2014 1095 J5 Real Estate Development Intenior change o'der #1 . $17,600.00 Ex 3, p21 Exhibits4 & 5
Check 02/06/2014 1096 J5 Real Estete Devélopment Invoice 2/5/14 ' $37,255,22 Ex 3, p22 Exhibits 4 & 5
Cheek 021202014 1097 J5 Real Estate Developmant Invoice $36,489.78 Ex 3, p23 Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 03/07/2014 1100 45 Real Estate Developmant Interior Invoice $48,321.72 Ex 3, p24 Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 03/13/2014 1102 J5 Real Eslate Deyelopment ~ Intenor invoice $70,730.00 Ex 3, p25 Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 0311372014 1103 ~ 15 Res! Estate Deselopiant Exterior Change Orders $35,300.00 Ex 3, p26 Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 0312172014 1104 J5 Real Estate Davelopment Intenor Invoice $79,239.12 Ex 3, p27 Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 04/082014 1106 J5'Real Estate Davalopment + Irivaice 41412014 $40,413,22 Ex 3, p28 Exhibits 4 & 5

' Cheek -04/18/2014 1107 J5 Real Estate Development Invoice 4117114 $46,785.22 Ex 3, p29 Exhibits4 & 5
Check 05/0212014 1108 J5 Real Estate Development Inveice §-1.2014 $55,726.47 Ex 3, p30 Exhibits4 & 5
Chack 05/19/2014 1109 J5 Real Estata’ Oavelopment Invoice 2014-05-15 ' $45,140.22 Ex 3, p31 Exhibits4 & 5
Check 0572812014 1117 J5 Real Estate Development invoice 5:27.2014 $91,408.00 Ex 3, p32 Exhibits4 & 5
Check 062612014 1118 J5 Real Estate Davelopment It Invoice 15 - 8-24.2014 $112,134.96 Ex 3, p33 Exhibits4 & 5
Check 07/24201¢ 1122 J5 Real Eslate Davelopment Invoice 2014.07-21 $69,650.00 Ex 3, p34 Exhibits4 & 5
Check 080712014 1124 J5 Real Estate Development Invoice 8-7.2014 $127,808.75 Ex 3, p35 Exhibits4 & 5
Check 08/21/2014 1127 J5 Real Estate Developrent Invoice 08-21-14 5202,667.20 €x 3; p36 Exhibits4 & §
Check 08/12/2014 1136 J5 Real Estata Davelopment Intenor Invoice $55,512.85 Ex 3, p37 Exhibits4 & S
Check 07110/2014 1139 J5 Real Estote' Devalopment Invoice 7-8-2014 547,647.50 Ex 3, p38 Exhibits4 & S
Check 0970412014 1168 J5 Real Estate Develapment Invoice 2014-09-C3 $131,437.25 Ex 3, p39 Exhibits4 & 5
Check 3172014 1168 J5 Real Estata Dovelopment 2ammit fees electical upgrade $18,499.55 Ex 3, pdd Exhibitsd4 & S
Check 09/18/2014 1170 J5 Real Estate Development Re 1824 Lakeshore $87,501,56 Ex 3, p4l Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 10/01/2014 1172 J5 Raal Estale Development Invoice 22 $166,795.00 Ex 3, p42 Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 10/16/2014 1174 J5 Real Esiate Develapment Invoice 23 $83,812.38 Ex 3, p43 Exhibits 4 & 5
Check 1073072014 3475 15 Real Estate oa've|opmem \nterior Invoice $110,669.06 Ex 3, pdd Exhibits4 & 5
Check 1171312014 1176 J5 Real Estate Development lnvoce 11-13.2014 $59,548.44 Ex 3, pas Exhibits4 & 5
Check 12/012014 1177 J5 Real Estato Developmen| Vwoice 20141241 $28,747.50 Ex 3, p46 Exhiblts 4 & 5
Chock 1211212014 1203 * 45 Real Eslate Doveloprient Lakeshors Invoice $29,478.50 Ex 3, p47 Exhibits4 & 5
Check 1213172014 1205 J§ Real Estate Davelopment Tnvaice 12124114 $26,437,75 Ex 3, pa8 Exhibits 4 & 5
Chack 01/0912015 1206 J5 Real Eslate Developmant hvoica 12124115 $40,230.00 Ex 3, pa9 Exhibits4 & §
Chack 0172212015 207 J5 Real Estate Development Draw 1123115 .$70,996:50 Ex'3, pS0 Exhibits 4 & §
Check 02/05/2015 1208 15 Real Estate Davalopment it fnvoice 30 $85,662.50 Ex 3, p51 Exhibits4 & §
Chack 02/20/2015 1200 J5 Real Estate Developmant Involce 2-17-2005 574;i22.68 Ex 3,.p52 Exhibits 4 & 5
Chack 03/06/2015 1210 J5 Real Estate Dovelopment hvaice 2-17-2006 $36,708.75 Ex 3, pS3 exhibits4 & 5
Check 03192015 1214 J5 Real Estate Development kignor nvoice 33 $41,530.00 Ex 3, p54 Exhibits 4 & 5
Chack 037262015 1216 J5 Real Estate Development Internor Invoice 34 $8,628.68 Ex 3, ps5 Exhibits 4 & 5



Type

Date

Num

Architecture - Summary of Checks

Name

WMemo

Amount

Check

invaice

Check
Check
Chack
Chack
Check

Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Chock
Check
Chack
Check
Check
Check

Type

03/0472013 1021
03162013 1022
040272013 1024
08/02/2013 1041
0172212044 1066

05/16/2014 1128
0B/06/2014 1134
‘0812612014 1137
0711412014 1142
08/0472014 1146
0811512014 1147
+ 09/06/2014 1151
09111/2014 1452
10/20/2014 1157
12/082014 1163
097252014 1171
0311912015 1212

Oa'te Num

“Architect Mason Kirby ¢
Archiitact Mason Kirby Ing
Arcnitect Mason Kiby inc
Architect Mason Kirny Inc
Architect Mason Kirby (nc

Architect Mason Kirby Ine
Architect Mason Kirby Iné
Architect Mason Kby Inc
Architect Mason Kirby (nc
* Archutect Mason Kirby Inc
Architect Mason Krby (nc
Architact Mason Kby inc
Architect Mason Kirby Inc
Architact Mason Kyby Inc
Archmec Mason K;rby inc
Architect Mason Krby Inc
Archutsct Mason Kieby In¢

Invoice #8387

Invoice #6420

\nvolce 6413

Invoice #6435

Invaice 6511, 6206, 6439

invoice 6699, 6539, 6559
Invoice 6618

Invoice 6635 and 6640
Invoice 6648

\nvoice 6668 and 6656
Invoice #6676

\woice ﬁéEB.’z

Invoice 6692

Invoice 670%

Invoice #1007

Invoice #6698

Invoice 1052

SUBTOTAL Architect

Engineering - Summary of Checks

Name

Memo

$14,769.77 Exhibit 6, p 2
$7,529.29 Exhibit 6, p 3
$8,522.92 Exhibit 6, ps
$9,164.84 Exhibit € p5

$73,521.08 Exhibit 6, p6

$22,330.00 Exhibit 6, p7

$850.00 Exhibit 6,p8

$1,250.00 Exhibit 6, p9
$1,350.00 Exhibit 6, p10
$4,928.60 Exhibit 6, p11
$3,562.51 Exhibit 6, p12
$2,928.73 Exhibit 6, p13
$1,450.00 Exhibit 6, p14
$4,500.00 Exhibit 6, p15
$2,700.00 Exhibit-§, pi6
$2,500.00 Exhibit 6, p17
$5,350.25 Exhiblt 6, p18

$167,207.99

Amount

‘ Check

Exh 6, pp 19-20
Exh 6, pp 21-24
Exh B, p 25

" Exh 6, pp 26-27

Exh 6, pp 28-37a
Exh 6, pp 37h,
38a, 38b, 39
Exh 6, p 40

Exh 6, pp 41:42
Exh 6,043

Exh 6, pp 44-45
Exh 6, pd6

Exh 8, p 47

Exh 6, p 48

Exh 6, p 49

na invoice

Exh 6, p 50

no invoice

Invoice

Check
Check
Chack *
Check
Check
Check
Chack '
Chack
Chack
Chack
Chack
Check

T 08I20/2013 10147
08723/2013 1017
05/02/2013 1028
052412013 1031
0772372013 1039
10/02/2013 1046
110172013 1050
12/20/2013 1058
10/0212013 1087
01/021201¢ 1092
02/2512014 1099
08/217201¢ 1126

Testing Enginoers, Inc

ProTech Consﬁuing & Engineenng
Puns and Associates Inc

Testing Engingers, Inc

Andrew Meyers

Pans and Associatas Inc

Puns and Associates int

PORE

Puns and Assoqiales Inc

ProTech Consulting & Engineenng
PGAE

"7 Consoiidated Enginsenng Laborator Invoice 099585

Invoice 20434 12N

Invoica 13326

Lakeshare engineenng
2043301-IN

1824 Lakeshore - EE Work
Root dack grawings retainer
Englneering Invoice
Invoice 007294320-2
Invoice 02

involce 133:26

Gontract 1167867

SUBTOTAL Engineering

Page 2 0f 3
£xhibit "A"
L14-0069
MC Lakeshore v, Subia

$1,353.45 Exh 6, p 52
$824.00 Exh 6, p 53
$1,860.00 Exh 6, p 54
$4,087.00 Exh 6, p 55
$3,296.00 Exh 6, p 56
§3,000.00 Exh 6, p 57
$1,400.00 Exh b, p 58
$1,426.00 Exh 6, p 59
$1,000.00 Exh 6, p 60
$3,330.00 Exh 6, p 61
$40.00 Exh 6, p 62
$275.54 Exh 6, p 63

$21,891.99

Exh 6, p 64
Exh 6, p 65
Exh 6, p 66
Exh 6, p 67
Exh 6, p 68
Exh 6, p 69
Exh 6, pp 70-71
Exh 6, pp 70-71
Exh 6, pp 72-73
Exhé,p 74
Exh 6, ¢ 75

.Exh 6, p 76



Satellite, Data, Cable - Summary of Checks

Memo

11162014 1282

SUBTQTAL Miscellar\epus .
TOTAL of all submitted expenses:

Page3of 3
_ Exhibit "A"
1140069
MC Lakeshore v. Subia

$318,363.20
$4,052,514,25 .

Type. \Date Num Name Amount Check Invoice
Check 0510912014 1081 Cra¥ofd Satente’and Etecyonics  Invéics 11306 $13,329.33 Exh 8,p2 Exh 8,p4
Check 0313072015, 1191 Crawlord Satelite and Elacvonics  Invoice #11801 $1,644.52 No check Exh 8,p5
Chotk 0319120161213 Cranviord Saieiite sno Elbcyonics  woice $1719 814734 $24,207.27 Exh8,p3  Exh8,pp5-6

SUBTOTAL Cables $39,271.12
. Solar - Summary of Checks

Type . Date Num Name - Memo Amount Check Involce
Check 103172013 1090 Caal Eanth Solar Inc Down payment on install $13,431.40 Exh 9,p 2 Exh 9, p4-23
Loan 1172812043 Cool £4nh SolarInc - Bank Loan  Bank loan for salar install $51,883.75 Exh9,p3

SUBTOTAL Solar $65,315,15
Miscellaneous/Out of Pocket - Summary of Checks

Type Dale Num Name Memo Amount Check Involee
Check 03/15/2013 1003 Associated Building Supply Conract 7553 - Windows $43,431,28 Exh 7,p2 Exh 7,p 34
Check 0711712013 1012 RB Conslrucuon Inc invoice 0712134993 . Aspesios Remaval $4,500.00 Exh7,p3  Exh7,p35
Check 08232013 1015 Associated Buliding Supply Involce 6932 - Wndows $1,449.66 Exh 7, pd4°  Exh7,p36
Check 0812312013 1016 Pacific Scaffold Co inc Invoice 8491 C - Scaffold $13,811.06 Exh7,p 5 Exh 7,p 37
Check 08/23/2013 1018 Milenniat Captal (LG Reimburse for lakeshare parmi $359.94 Exh 7, p 6 Exh7,p 38
Check 04/09/2013 1025 Mdlennial Capital | LLG Reimburse Parmi Feos . . 5$547.93 Exh 7, p? Exh7,p39
Check 05282013 1033 " Associated Bui!éis:g .é_\:pply ’ Windows B $78,405.70 Exh7,p8 Exh7, £ 38 & 36
Check 0625/2013 1037 Pacific Scaffold Golng Scatfald deposit - [nvoice 8491 $11,000.00 Exh 7,99 Exh 7, £ 41
Check 07/18/2013 1038 Associated Building Supply Contract 8012 - windows $1,449.66 Exh 7,p 10 Exh 2, p 40
Bl Pmi-Cher 1073172013 1047 Millennial Capital 1 LLC 1824 LS Reno expenses - $3,693.35 Exh 7, p 11 No invoice
Check 1211312013 1056 Millennial Capral ) LLC City Door and Lumbet Purchase $2,086.13 Exh 7, p 12 Exh 7, p 47
Check ' 04172014 1083 So-Sonoma Invoice #11514 _ Lighting $6,300.02 Exh 7,013 Exh7,p44
Check 03112/2014 1070 $o.Sonoma fnvoice 11514 - L. ghting $6,695.02 Exh7,p14  Exh7,paa’
Check 04/18}201t 1079 DERO Invoice - 260 - Bike Rack Materials $2,098,15 Exh 7, p 15 Exh 7, p 45

reimb for renovaton matenals, City Door &

Check 1012212013 1088 Mliennial Capital | LLC- Lumber $1,460.00 Exh7,p16  Exh7,pd6
Check 1111812015 1091 Mliennial Captal | LLC relmb for parmit foes $328.76 Exh 7,p 17
Check 0242512014 1098 ‘Mbennias Capital | LG Relmbursemen - Cry tights $3,983.51 Exh7,p18  Exh'7,pag
Chack 0311272014 1101 Bran Baker Reimbursement for Washer/Dryer - Aifpont App ,$1,652,40 Exh 7, p 19 Exh 7, p 51
Check 03/26/2014 1105 Brian Baker Reymbursmen - Lakeshore Permit $547.94 €xh7,p20  Exh7,p52
Check 07172014 1121 Brian Baker Reimbursements - Airport App $2,847.29 Exh7,p21 Exh 7, p53
Chack 08/21/2014 1125. Brian Baker Rembursement - Permit fee $547,93 Exh 7, p 22 Exh7,pS0 .
Check 09/12/2014 1153 Bnan Baker Reimbursemant - Pacific Scaffold $9,583.15 Exh 7, p 23 £xh 7, pp 54-55
Chack 10/08/2014 1156 Specialties, Eic, Cop MailboxPurchase $660.00 Exh 7, p 24 Exh 7, pp 56-57
Check 10272014 1458 Spedialties, Eic. Corp Remainder - Mailbox purchase $200.00 Exh 7,p 25 Exh 7, pp 56-57
Chock 0812812014 1168 Bnan Baker Reimbursement - Airport Apphance $9,620.08 Exh7,p26  Exh 7, pp 58-63
Check 09/0472014 1167 Brian Baker Reimbursemant for 50% scatiolding payment 59’5_00,00 Exh 7, p 27 Exh 7, p 41
Check 10/10/2014 1173 Brian Baker Reimbursements - Window purchase $44,684.52 Exh7,p 28 Exh 7,n 34
Check, 02/28/2015 1185 , A.Saberi lmérﬁ:rs ‘nvoice #09B3371 . Blnds purchase $5,500.00 Exh 7, p 29 Exh-7, p 64

' - ' ' ' No check ‘
Chack 03/26/2016 1188 Green Youch Landscape Invoice #101 - re:1824 Lakashore, Oakland $3,900.00 provided Exh 7, p 65
Check 1210412014 1202 8ran Baker CHECK 1202 - Reimburse Permit $483.99 Exh 7, p 30 No Invoice
Check 1211872014 1204 Bran Baker Reimbursement - Applisnce $2,686.73 Exh 7, p 31 €xh 7, pp 58-63'

. No check .

Chack 03/16R015 1211 Zachary Cummings Mis¢ work, 1824 Lakeshore $4,445,00 provided Exh 7, p 66
Check Bran Baker Appliance Purchase $40,000.00 Exh 7,p32  Exh7,pp58-63 °



Wity wu wariig . Communily Sconomic Developnaz™ Agency
L0 PR I Al
Building Services o

. Dalziel Administration Buiiding!,
Construction Valuation' [ 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza - 2nd.Floci’
For Building Permits® ' ‘Oakland, CA 94612
Effective Aug, 1, 2009 . 510-238-3891
ConstrutioniLeve! Ground” Hiliside Construction: Marshall & Swit 3Q 709
Oce. Descfipion™ Type |New Remodel |New Remode! | .. Seclionpg {Classhype) |
R3  Custom Residence ) Vo '$207.53]  $107.92| . $269.79]. $140.29 Section'12 pg 25 (Cle)
Single:Family & Duplex v $144,46| 7 $75.12|  $187.80 $97.65 Section 12 gg 25 (Clo)
FactoryManufactured homé. v . 54350) - $22.62] $56.85 528:413 Section 12:pg 26{CDS/g)
Finished Habitableé'Basement Conversion v T 896.42{. .%50.14] $125.35 $65:18 Section 12-pg.25 (Sfa)
Convert non-habitable to habilable” Y CUUNAL 943500 WA | $56.55( | Section 12 py 26°(CDS/g)
‘| Partition Walls . L Vi CNIA[ $16.19] . N/A L | .$21.05].  Section 52'pg, 2.(6"wall)
{Foundation Upgrade (1.4 R R $10537]° . NA[l. -3136:98| . " .NAJ.-T Seclion 5i'ng 2 (Ri24x72)
Palio/Porch Roof R .- $2470] - . %12 B4 §32.11].  $16.70] - Seclion 66 pg 2 (Waod).
' [Grouad Level-Decks T 40V -$3049] "$15.85| . $39.64]. . $20.61|. Seclion:66 pg 2 (100stlavg) -
. [Elevaled:Decks & Balconies ) V. 941,16] - $21040] | $53i51] . $27:82{. Seclion:66 py-2 (100si/+1 stary)
Ut [Garage - Vo] 53842 -~ $19.98] . $49.95] .$25.97] . Sécion 12 ap 35 (CIa600)
" [Carpon : i V.| . 32470) . 512.84| - -$32.11]  $16,70|" Seélion 12'pg 35 (Dladcar)
Relaining wall (s.1.) - . Tl 832,86 CNA| 542,857 ¢ -NAJ - Section's5 pg3 (12°einl /i)
R2. |Apariment (>2 unils) . BN |, §474,69] T 890.84)° -$227:10] . $118.09] - Seclion 11 pg 18'(Blg)
. - N T $15e8a] - §81.68". $203°98] -$205.07| ‘Section 17 pg-18 {Omig)
. Ja Ve - 3127001 $66:04| :.$165.10(- .. $B5.85|  Section11pd,18 (Dlg)
. Non-Residential Occupancy ' . ' : '
A - (ChurehiAuditorium 181 $247.07], $128.48 $321.19 $167.02 Section 16 pg 9 {Blg)
: . S .$182.014.. -$94.65| —%$236.611- -$123:04} ° -Sectian'15 pg 9 (B/a)
- . v $175.93 $91.48| $228.71] $118.93 Section 15 pg 9(S/g)
A Restaurant ' 18l $221.82| $115:35 $288.37| * $149.95|  Setlion 13 pg 14 (A*Blg)
' 1] $174.20 $90.58] $226.46] $117.76] . Section 13py 3¢ {Clg)
. . Y $166.80]  $86.74) $216.84] 5112.76| .. Section 13 pg 14 (ko)
B Restavrant <50 occupancy - v o $145.24 $75.52 $188.81 $98.18 Section 13 pg 17 {Cla}”
B Bank &1 $223.46] $116.20] $290.50] $151.08] . Section 15 g 21 (3fa)
R . W $182.01] " $94.65 $236.61 $123.04 Section 15 g 21 (Cla)
. : . Vv T6173.02] - 580.97| $224.93] $116.96| . Seclion 15 pg 21 (Dla)
B Medical Office : &1 $249,76] $129.88| $324.69 $168.84| , Section.15pg 22 (Alg)
i $243,18] $126.4B6] .$316.15 $164.40 Seclion 13 pg 22 {Big)
: Vv - $200.73] $104.38 $260.95 $135.69 Section 15 pg 22 (Clg)
B Office T . &1 $165.41]  $86.01] $215.03] $111.82 Section 15 pg 17 (B/a)
- it $120.77 $62.80 $157.00| . $81.64 Section 15 pg 17 (C/a)
Vv $115:34) © $50.98 $149.04 $77.97 Section 15 py 17 {Dla)
E School’ ' R KA $239.11]  $124.34{ $310.84| $161.64 Section 18 ¢g 14 (4-Blg)
' . T il $181.96]  $94.62{ $236.55] $123.00 Section 18 pg 14 (Clg)
-~V |- $171.04] $89.41| $22352] $116.23 Section 18 pg 14 (Dig)
H Repair Garage V&N $186.25 $96.85] $24213]  $125.91| Seclion 14 pg 33 (MSG 527CHk)
! Iif $180.70]  $93.96] $234,91] $122.15] Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 425Ck)
. - v §175.14]  $91,07] $227.68] $118.39] Seclion 14-pg 33 (MLG 423Dk)
1 Care Facilities / Institutiona) &0 .'$186,04 $96.74 $241.85] $125.76 Section 15 pg 22 {Bla)
. - 0 TT$152.00] $79.08. $197.72] $102.81 Seclion 15 pg 22 {Cla)
. . v $146.52] $76.18] §$100.48]  $99.05 Section 15 py 22 (013)
M Market (Retail sales) 1810 | $143.82 $74.79 $186.97 $97.22 Sectlon 43 pg 26.(AVa)
- W[ - $317.40] . $60.89] - $152.23] = $79.16] . Sechion 13 pg 26 (CIg)
v $113.18] $58.86| $147.16]  $76.52 Seclion 13 pg 26 (D/9)
5 Industrial plant , ' R IR §157.34]  $81.82| 5204.54] $106.36 Seclion 14 pg 15 (B/a)
: il $134.38] _ $69:.86) $174.69 $90.84 Section 14 pg 15 (Cla)
VT T8 83]T $56,20]  $145510 . $75.66] - Section 14 pg 15{0/3)
[ Warelhouse . L t&n ._296.28] _ $50.07|. -$125,16| --3$65:09| — —Secllon 14'pp 26 (Af9)
B L e I . $91.77|  $47.72]  $119.30 $62.0: Section 14 pg 25 (B/g)
‘ : V.| - $90.79] $47.21] $118:03 $61.37]  Seclion 14 pg 26 (Cmille)
S Parking Garage’ ’ : L&l $76.31 $39.68 $99.20 $51.59] ¥ Section'14 13 34 (Ag) .

¥ Cost per square foal, uniess noted otherwise, {i. = linear foct; 5.1, = square foot); includes 1.3 regional multiplier isee Secc. 99 £g B July 2008 Marsi @ & Swift)

? Hillside construction & slope >20%; multiply by additional 1,3 multiplier '

3 Remodel Function of New Construction'is a 0.52 multiplier.

‘ Separale structures or occupancies valued separately.

® Separate fees assessed for E/P/t permits, R,O.W. improvements, Fire Prevention Bureau, Grading Permits, technology enhancement, records management, Excav. & Shoring;

s . v . . n 2 -
* C:ADocuments and Seltings\kasdi9siLacal Settings\Temporary internel Files\OLK9\Building valuation Aug 1 2009.xls 68( [’L’u L:v' £ ,T' 6 . . "



(I BRVEY wviurland
isidential Building lVIl"l\'"nhm Valuaiit.,

Approved by._g,g\_Q«;—mﬂ M. L&)G'V“&\ to be eff

“ e

r“

" Bu

ilding Oficial \\

Datﬁ

ectwe February !, _001
e oEna

The:following building valuasion data are based on cost and value reported in “Marshal

S

Valuation Services™ published by Ivfarsha 1l and Swift dated December 4000 with cosi
multiplier of 1.07 and local muliiplier of 1.32, :

egregated Cost Method

Caleulated Method * (§/5f)
Level ground °,°“5":1°;_i“;8!sf o g‘illsi}de Colrasot/ruction - | Deck (3/sf of area)
i(;avlisti?ilé_oiunn?h?s@cjoviun'ln)’ (rfrgir{?:g wall rsyt)otpizcluded- | Grourd level ( <6)  § 22.44/sf
. | 260 |1kt Terr ace level 3 30.29/sf
L Apartmenr \Apartment Fem.e ((S/sfsurfacc)
5]@,/@,‘, Fanas Tyve [& 11 ,6072 | 5146.67 [ Typel &I 519047 | -wood § 4.18/f
G‘ A et | Type (1 'q“‘ 5 $113.27 | Type IV’ ?‘.147.25' -chain link $ 2.64/51
Qﬂ% ) Type V I 5‘%-" §92.25 | Type V §119.93 -':"rnasonry $10.30/sf
T Besement 33 5.0.7 Basememt §58.77 | Fireplace ' $6,270/ea
Cemmgr . - o o §31.24- | Garege $50.1¢ | Fire sprinkles R
Type 1 Ga_ragé $.39.71 | Type I Garage $63.82 | Kichén Appliance $ 4.983/set
C,ust;)m Résidencés- Custom Residences Patio Enclosure  * § 22.18/sf
’ Type I $184.23 Type I $235.50 | Sotarnm 8129 .53/sF
Type V 317835, ] Type v ' 52'31.'86: Stair .
Basement $69.63 ) Basement $74.02 . | -prefab ‘ $145.16/Tread
G;‘zrage S g4.78 Garage -3 84.2] T wood $125.07/Tread
Semi;Custom Residences’ Seru—Custom Resndences ) Wall - non-bearing
Type (T $151.14 | Type 1N $1°6 48 * - wood (footing exwa) $15.00/f
Type V $142.67°) TypeV '’ $185.47 | Wall - r'et'a'ming (S/sf surface)
Basement $49.56 | Basement $64:43 | -concrete ‘
Garags ‘ §51:43 | Garage . ‘:‘S"66‘,8’6 < 6 tall $23.10/sf
Single Family Résidences, Single Family-and Residences < 10’ 1all -$ 27.05/sf
Typell 118,05 Type i1 $153.47 "< 207 tall $36.30/sf
Type V. . $106.99 | Type V $139:09 | - masonsy o '
éasem_qﬁ,; $ 29,49 Bag'émex;z $51:21 <6 tall 8234740
"Garage ' é'zs.gy' Gorage $,52.12 <10 tall $31,09/sf.
.S(art:e‘FvHon;e -Starter Home ’ D ~wood e =
TR e 3 Ty VT 89957 <6l 3 17,6605
Baserent §24.7% | Basement 332,17 <10" wall §22.4d/sf
Gorage. 51811 | Gange $36.54 '

€ ARRYMy:documents\Formsivaluation-feside iz

-.Calculator method intludes tvpical buili-in appliance and on'= ireplace oniy

Lt amrresspane ¢ %!



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number L14-0069

I am a resident of-the State of California at lcast eighteen years of ‘age. [ am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. | am.employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H, Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
sealed envelope;in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the -
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, Sth Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Owner Owner Representative
MC Lakeshore 1824 LLLC Brian Baker
1822 20th St 1822 20th St

San Francisco, CA 94107, _ San Francisco, CA 94107

| am readily familiar with.the Clly of Oakland’s pracuce of collection and processing
correspondence for ma[lmg> Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would.be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on May 12, 2015 in Oakland, CA. ’

V.
/
50

Barbara M. Cohen.
Oakland Rent Adjustment Program




PROQF OF SERVICE.
Case Number L14-0069

I am.a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. | am not a party to

the Résidential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. | am employed in Alameda

County, California. My business-address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th

Floor, Oakland, California 94612. ' '

Today, I served the.attached-Hearing Decision by plac_ing"a’t'rue copy of it in a
sealed envelope in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
" below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313; 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to;

Tenant ‘

Adam Subia : , B
1824 Lakeshore Ave #23

Oakland, CA 94606

I am readily familiar with the City. of Oakland’s practice of collection dnd processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receplacle described above-would be deposited in the Unijted-States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same:daywith first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business. '

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on May 12, 2015 in Oakland, CA~

) 71

Barbara M. Cohen \‘j
Qakland Rent Adjustment Program




P.O. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND

Department-of Housing and Community Development TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program ' FAX (510) 238-6181
‘ TDD (510) 238-3254

- HEARING DECISION

CASENUMBER: . LI5-0008, Nguyen v. Tenants

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 654, 656, & 658 Aleatraz Ave., Oakland, CA
DATE OFHEARING:  May 15, 2013

DATE OF DECISION:  June 16, 2015

' APPEARANCES: Vuong Nguyen (Tenant)

Ethan Pintard (Owner Representative)
(No Appearance by any Tenant)

Sum MARY OF DECISION

The owner’s petition is granted. The units on the property are exempt from the Oakland Rent -
Ordinance, but not from the Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance.' - The owner must continue to
pay the Rent Program Service fee.

CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

The owner filed a petition for a Certificate of Exemption for a 3-unit residential building on the

. ground'that it is a “substantially rehabilitated” building, pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code
(O.M.C.) Section 8.22 and Rent Adjustment Program Regulations (Regulations). No tenant filed
a response 10 the owner’s petition. '

THE ISSUE

Are the subject rental units exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance on the ground that they
have been “substantially rehabilitated?”’

" O.M.C. Section 8.22.560, et seq,




EVIDENCE .

Square Footage: The owner téstificd that the subject building is of wood frame construction, and
has 2 units upstairs and one urit downstairs. The owner further-testified that he measured the
units: one upstairs unit has 723 square feet and the other has 783 square feet; the downstairs unit
has 1,421 square.feet. Smce 1t is a 2-story building, this figure is doubled, for a total of 2,842
square feet,

E xpenses The owner testified that he bought many of the materials for the subject renovation
project, and that he supervised the construction. He has 35 years’ experience in construction and
worked full-time, 6 days a week, from February through November 2014. The core of the
building was torn out, and new walls, floors, electric and plumbing were installed, The owner
submitted into evidence a large number of documents, as follows:

List of employees, and payments”  §°

Dump fee invoices $ 3590
Home Depot receipt® $ 2,144 N
Clty of Oakland i mvmces & checks® $10,668
EBMUD checl\s "973,_.,
PG & E checks® $25,160
Bank of America statements’ $'0
American Express statements'’ $'2
Ashby Lumber receipts'? $24,175
Home Depot receipts' © $20,157
Eastern Supplies receipts'® 5 1,156
American Emperor recelpts 16 $27,026 .
Rubenstein Supply receipts'’ $ 3,729

Wayside Bldg. Mat, r;celpts $ 1,834

2h)\hlbl( No. 1.
* For thé reason discussed below, these amounis are not allowed.
* Exhibit Nos. 1A-12
3 Exhibit No, 13
¢ Exhibit Nos. 14, 16 & 17; an invoice in the.amount of $22,516 is Exhibit No. 98
7 Exhibit Nos. 15, 18-20, 22, 24, & 25
8 Fxhlblt Naos. 21, 23, & 26; an invoice from PG &E in the amount of $100 is L\hlblt 234,
E‘(hlbll \Jos 27-47 )
0 See discussion below
" Exhibit.Nos, 48-82
2 See discussion below '
Y Exhibit Nos. 101-3, 106:8, 110, 115-17, 121-3, 129, 130, 140, 141, 146-9, 164, 166-70A, 174, 175, 181.3, 185,
186 192, 194-6, 198, 200, 206, 228, 236-50, 253, 254, 257, 261-76, 343 344, 348, 349, 351-3, 355 356,358-67,
369, 272-5,377-83, &386
" Exhlblt Nos 83-8, 94- 7 1'74 125, 151-7, 163, 203, 232, 233, 2827 317, 318, 323, 338-41, 387 & 390
5 Exhibit Nos. 89-93
% Exhibit Nos. 99-100, 104, 105, 109, 111- 1.>, 119, 120, 126, 127, 131, 134-6,138, 139 142, 144, 145, 150, 158-
163A, 1769, 184, 187, 189, 191 193, 197, 204, 208, 210 217, 218,220, 226, 235, 252, 255, 256, 259, 288- 95 198,
299, 302-4, 311, .>l2 JlS 3186, 319 .)20 335-7, 345, 346, 350 354 8368
" Exhibit Nos. 132, 133, 321, & 389
¥ Exhibit Nos. 165, 171, 172, 180, 190, 296, 342, & 347

09




East Bay Blueprint recelpt

Allied Ready Mix recelpt"0
Bayshore Metals® receipts’!

Pacific Galvanizing recelpl
USA Metals receipt®

Tri City Rock receipi®®
Solares:House Movers proposal s
Khen Carpet Man 1ccelgts“
Larm’s Supply recelpts

U-Save Supplies receipt’®

Granite Expo rccelpls

United Car pet. receipts

H & I. Home Supflv receipts’’
Best Buy receipts

G & C Bldg. Contr. proposal33
Economy Lumber rccmpt

United Carpet réceipts®®

Martin Madsen -Co. xecexpt
IZconomy Lumber receipt™

H.& 1. Home: Suuply receipt®
Appliance chalt
Santa Clara appliances
'Supcuor Hardware recei )ts “2
Sam Jin Supply recéipts™

41

' Exhibit No. 388

20 Exhibit No. 384

' Exhibit Nos. 370 & 376

22 Exhibit No. 37}

3 Exhibit No, 362

# Exhibit No. 357

3 Exhibit Nos. 330 through 334 (unsigned by owner)
2 Exhibit Nos: 326-9

2 Exhibit Nos. 260, 324 & 325

2 Exhibit No. 322

BiExhibit Nos. 313.& 314

*® Exhibit.Nos. 199 & 310

! Exhibit Nos. 306-8

32 Exhibit Nos, 301, & 305

33 Exhibit No. 258

3 There is no. proof.of payment-for this proposal
» Exhibit No. 251

% ExhibitNos. 227 & 231

37 Exhibit No. 173

¥ Exhibit No. 229

% Exhibit No. 223

“® Zxhibit No., 224

9 Exhibit No. 225

“2 Exhibit Nos, 208, 209; 211 through 216,219,221, & 230

$ 350
$1,927
$ 136
28
$ 5,971
$
$2,704
$ 410
$ 831
$ (illegible)
$ 3,140
$ 5:690
$1,314
$34
$ 183
$ 666
$ 10
$ 285
$ 64
$ 280 .
$ 283
$ 3,300
$ 4.544

“ Exhibit Nos. 114, 118, 128, 137, 143, 201, 202, 207, 277, 297, & 309



TOTAL $171,856

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

It is found that the above-listed costs were all spent on the construction project. There is no
doubt that a great deal of labor was necessary in order to complete-the project. However the
only evidence of labor costs is a list of people and payments. In a precedent decision,* the
Board held that

J1)n order for a landlord to establish an exemption for a
substantially rehabilitated building . . . a landlord must
_ provide evidence independent of his own testimony or
summaries prepared in anticipation of the hearing to
substantiate the costs of new construction . . .

Therefore, none.of the.labor costs claimed on the hand-written doc¢unient are allowed.

However, the owner credibly testified that he has extensive experience in construction, and
worked full-time supervising his workers for 10 months. He therefore contends that the value of
his labor should be considered in making the necessary calculation of costs. This argument is
persuasive,

The Regulations governing capital improvement costs state: “Undocumented labor costs
provided by the landlord.cannot exceed 25% of the cost ofimaterials.” * This principle is equally
applicable in computing the cost of a rehabilitation project. Twenty-five'per cent of $171,856 is
$42,964. When this-antount is added to the cost of materials:set forth above, the total expense
for the project was $214,820. It is found that this is the proper calculation of construction
expenses in this case. '

The Applicable.Law: O.M.C..8.22.030(AX06) states that dwelling units [ocated in “substantially
rehabilitated buildings” are not “covered units” under the Rent Adjustment Ordinance,

a. In order.to obtain an exemption based on substantial
rehabilitation, an owner must have spent a minimum of
fifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for new
construction for a rehabilitation project.

b. The average basic cost for new construction shall .
be determined using tables issued by the chief
building inspector applicable for the time period
when-the subslantlal rehabilitation was completed.*®

*704-0158, Ulman v, Breen & Orton
45 Regulations Appendix, Section 10.2.2(4)
% 0.M.C. Seclion 8.22.030(B)(2)



The tables issued by the Building Services agency refer to a dollar amount. per square foot
(Tables:*A,” and “B,” attached). Therefore, in order to make the:necessary mathematical
computation, an owner must present sufficient evidence of the square footage of the building, as
well as the cost of the rehabilitation project.

The Calculation: “The average basic cost for new construction shall be determined using tables
issued by the chief building msﬂpecton applicable for the time period when the substantial
rehabilitation was completed.”™ " The construction in this-case took place in the year 2014. The
Tables referenced in this Decision-were issued by the City Building Services agency. Table “A”
lists square foot construction costs, effective August 1, 2009. However, since the construction in
this case occurred in the year, 2014, and costs have risen since that time, it is proper to increase
the cost shown on the 2009 Table. The Building Services agency has recognized this fact, and
therefore issued a document entitled “Quarterly Cost Indexes (1926 = 100)” (Table “B™).

These tables arc used as follows: (1) On Table “B,” determine the number for the ycar of
construction, geographical district, and'type of construction; (2) Divide this number by the
number in the same category for the year 2009. The resulting fraction is then mulliplied by the
number derived when the square'foot cost shown on Table “A* is multiplied by the number of
square feet in the building, '

I the work were done in the year 2009, the squarc foot cost would.be $127 (Apartment Building
more than 2 units; new constiuction; Type V [wood frame]). This amcount multiplied by 2,842
total square feet equals.$360,934. However, the work was done in2014. Therefore, the {igure
$360,934 is increased, using Table “B,” as follows:

October 2014 3004.3

1.18%

Qctober 2009 2550.2
One hundred eighteen per cent of $360,934 is $425,902. Fifty percent of $425,902 is $212,951.
. Therefore, if the owner spent at-least $212,951 on’the project, the units in the bulldmg are
exempt. ﬁom the Rent Adjustment Ordinance.
Discussion: The owner spent;$214,820, which is s]ightly more.than the.required amount for the
bulldmg 1o be declared “substantially rehabilitated.” Therefore, the units in the subject bulldmo
are exempt from the Rent Adjustment*Ordinance.

ORDER

1. Petition LO7-0004 is granted.

2. The subject building is a “substantially rehabilitated” building,

“0.M.C. Section 8:22.030(B)




3. A Certificate of Exemption {or the subject building will be issued when this Decision
becomes final.

4, The owner must continue to pay the Rent Program Service fee.

5. Rightto Appeal: This decision‘is the final decision of the Rent. Adjustment Program
Staff. thex party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed appeal using the
form provxded by the Rent Adjustment Program. T he’ appeal must be received within twenty
(20) calendar days after service of the decision. The date of service is shown on the attached
Proof of Service. If the Rent Adjustment Office is closed on the last day to file, the appeal may

be filed on the next business day.

Dated: June 16,2015 - Stephien Kasdin
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program




City of Oakland
Building Services

Construction Valuation'

For Building Permits®
Effective Aug. 1,2009

Community Economic Developn:
Dalziel Administration 3uilding

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza -.2nd Floz,

‘Dakland, CA 94612

510-238-3891

Agency

Construcion| Level Ground” Hillside/Construction Marshall § Swifi 3Q 709
Occ. [Descfiption’ "Type [New Remodél  |New |Remode! Section pg (Class/type)
R3 Custom Resitience \ '$207.53),  §$107.92| . .$269.79 $140.29 Seciion 12 pg 25 (Cle)
" |Single Family:8.0uplex \ 3144.46) ©  $75.12[ -$187i80 $97.65]. Section 12 pg 25 (Clg)
Factory/Manufactured. home . v $43.50 $22.62 '$56.55 -$29,44 Section 12 py 26 (CDSHy)
Finished Habiiable Basémenl Conversion® | v $96.42 $50:14] $125.35 $65:181 . Section 12:pg.25 (Sfa)
Convert non-habitable to-habitabié _ \ N/A[ . $4350 N/A $56.55[ _ Section 12 pg'26 (CDS/g)
Paniition Walls V. N/AL _ $16:9] - NA” | $21.05]  Sedion’527pg 2 (6'wall)
~[Foundation Upgrade ( I-1.)" Vv $10537| - NA| . $136°08( - NAL ™ Seition 51 pg 2 (RI24x72)
Palio/Porch Roof N $24.70]  $12.84] $33.11 $16.70/  Section 66 pg 2 (Wodd) -
Ground Lével Decks iV *,$30.49 $16.85 ..539.64 $20.61 Séttlion 86.pg 2 (100s!avg)
Elevated Decks & Balgonies v $41,16] - $21.40 $53:51] ° $27.82| Seclion 66 pg.2 (100s41 story)
Ut Garage Vv $38.42 519,98 '$49:95 $25,97 Section 12'pg 35 (C1ab00)
Carpon Vo I 82470{  $12.84 83211 . $18.70] - Section 12 pg 35 {Diadcar)
Retaining wall (s.f.) 1 $32:06 NA $42.85]° .. 'NA|  Seclion 55 pg 3 (12'einf.n)
R2  |Apanment (52 dnils) T3 1] $174.69]  $90:84]" '$227:10|. $116.09 Seclion 11 pg 18 (Blg)"
i $156.91|  '$81:50]  $203.98]  $106.07|  Seciion 11 pg:18 (Dmillg)
_ V| $12700{  $66.04]  $165:10] - $g5:85( Gection 11-pg 18 {0Fg)
Noh-Res dential Occupancy ©~  ° ’
A [ChurchiAGditorium &l §247.07] $1284B] $321.19] $167.02 Section 16 py 9 (B/g)
I $182.01 $94.65] $236.61] $123.04 Sectlon 16 pg 9 (Ble)
v $175.63 $91.48] $228.79 $118.93 Section 16 pg 9 (S/g)
A Restaurant 1411 $221.82| $1i5.35 $288.37f $149.95 Section 13 pg 14 {A-Blg)
t $174.20 $90,58|  $226.46 $117.76 Section 13pg 14 (Clg)
1% $166.80 $86.74 $216.84 $112.76 Section 13.pg 14 (Dig)
B Restaurant <50 occupancy C vV $145.24 $75.52 $188.81 $98.18 Section 13 pg 17 {Cla)
B . [Bank 1& 1 $223.46] $116.20 $290.50 $151.06 Section 15 pg 21 (B/a)
M $182.01 $84.65]  $236.61] $123.04 Section 15 pg 21 (Cla)
\Y $173.02 $89.97|.  $224.93 $116.96 Section 15 pg.21 (Dla)
B Medical Office V&I $249,7¢ $129.88 $324.69 $168.84 Seclion 15 pg 22 (A/g)
I $243,19 $126.46 $316:15 $164.40 Section 15 pg 22 (Bfg)
\% $200.73 $104.38 $260.95 $135.69 Section 15 pg 22 (Clg)
B Office 1& 1l $165.41 $86.01 $215.03 $111.82 Section 15 pg 17 (Bla)
{f] $120.77 $62.80 $157.001 . $81.64 Section 15 pg 17 (Cfa)
'V $115.34 $59.98 $149.94 $77.97 Section 15 pg 17 {D/a)
E School 1811 $239.11] $124.34]  $310.84] $161.64]  Seciion 18 pg 14 (ABlg)
fli $181.98] "§94.62] $236.55] $123.00 Seclion 18 pg 14 (CIg)
Y $171.94 $89.41( -$223.52| $116.23 Section 18 pg 14 (Dig)
H Repair Garage 1& 1 $186.25 $96:85 $242.13 $125.91] Seclion 14 pg 33 (MSG 527Cle)
. 11 $180.70 $93.96 $234.91 $122.15] Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 423Cle)
Y $175.14 $91,07 $227.68] .$118.39| Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 4230/g)
I Care Facilities / Institutional L& $186.04 $96.74 $241,85 $125.76 Section 15 pg 22 (B/a)
) n ' §152.09 $79.09 $197,72 $102.81 Seclion 15 pg 22°(Cla)
' Vv $146:52 $76.18]  $190.48 $99.05 Settion 15 pg 22 (Dfa)
M |Markel (Retail sales) &0 £143.82 $74.79] $186.97 §97.22 Section 13 pg 26 (Ng)
' E Al $117.10] _$60.89] $152.23]  §76.16 -. Section 13.pg 26 (C/a)
\Y $113.19 $58.86 $147.15 $76,62} - Seclion 13 pg 26 (Dig)
S Industrial plant P& N $157.34 $81.82 $204.54| $106.36 Section 14 pg 15 (Bfa}
T $134.38] $60.88] $174.60 $90.84 Section 14 py 15 (Cfa)
, v $111.93 $58.20(  $145.51 $75.66] *  Section 14 pg 15 {D/a)
S - |Warehouse 1&11 $96.28 $50.07| $125.16 $65.09 Seclion 14 py 26 (Alg)
fll $91,77 %4772 $119,30 $62.04 Section 14 pg 26 (Blg)
v $90.79] ~ $47.21] $118.03  $61.37 Section 14 pg 26 (Crilg)
S Parking Garage 1&N $76.31 $39.68 $99:20 $51.59]. " Section'14 pi'34'(Alg) " .

! Cast per square foot, unless noted olherwise. (L1, = finear foot; s.1, = square fool); includes 1.3 regional multiplier {see Sece. 99 pg 6 July 2008 Marshall & Swift)
? Kilside consiryction = slope »20%; multiply by additional 1.3 multiplier

* Remode! Function of New Construgtion is a 0.52 multiplier.

“ Separale structures or occupancies valued separately,

s C.\Docurr'\ents and Sgltlngs\kssdIQS\Local Seltings\Temporary Internet Files\OLKB\Building valuation Aug 1 2009.xls

’7?’8%’ ”ﬁ"

* Separale fees assessed for E/PIM permits, R.OW, improvements, Fire Prevention Bureau, Grading Pemils, lechnoiogy enhancement, records management, Excav. & Shonn;

N




: . zory
: QUARTERLY COST INDEXES (1926 = 100)- - SECTION 8 £AGE 1,

October 20342

BUILDINGS — EASTERN DISTRICT ) ’

. BUILDING CLASSES 1012014 7/2014 4/2014 1/2014 1072013 7/2013 4/2013  1/2013 16/2012 772012 472012 1/2012 ._Enos 712011 472011 1/2011 10/2010 772010 4/2010 1/2010 1072009 7/2003 4/2009
A Freproofed steet frame 3069.4 30600 3051.0 30265 30062 2991.8 29638 29549 29403 20214 Z8YI0 2684.0 2672.1 20367 27964 27777 27683 27233 27036 26962 26896 27756 28593
8: Reinforced concrete frame- 3053.% 30414 30367 30i0.9 29913 29773 294383 29356 231B.8 2897.2 28736 28548 2841.1 28108 27722 27559 27455 ¢7033 26854 26747 26714 2747.5 28332
C : Masonfy bearing walls 30414 30275 3017.2 29837 29705 29484 29151 2900.0 28792 28531 28254 2807.0 27942 27686 2741.0 27296 27212 26754 26484 26367 ° 2624.3 2677.2 27439

D} Wood lfame . 30043 29885 29748 29560 25342 29057 28668 28507 28248 27895 21SGE 273B4 27226 27008 26793 26726 26641 26120 I5785 25653 25502 25920 26534 -
SiMelalameandwalls 27887 27783 27735 2759.2 27464 27336 27138 27081 26063 20838 26638 26531 26455 6151 25809 25675 29596 25228 25067 35088 34066 28008 27089
- N LN
BUILDINGS — CENTRAL DISTRICT. -

A Fireprocled steel frame 27606 27576 27518 27285 27286 2217.0 26951 26777 20680 2648.8 26306 26146 26016 25807 2551.9 25363 2527.0 24993 24632 2446.6 24429 05206 261 00
B : Reinforced conceete kame  2758.0 27525 2747.9 27238 27229 27108 26BS.0 2663.2 2647.3 2625.2 2608.0. 25902 25753 2557.7 25325 25175 2508.6 24B58 24458 24316 2476.1 24900 25678
C : Masonry bearing walls 27593 27507 27436 27268 27253 27064 2671.56 2646.1 26284 25993 25766 2561.7 25483 25328 25145 2508.3 25010 .2472.9 24327 2417.3 24103 24565 25145
D : Wood trame 2755.% 27442 2733.8 27208 27196 2690.6 2647.0 26181 25937 2552.6 2521.4 2507.8 24059 24813 24654 24658 24612 24264 23802 236586 . 23575 23925 24448
. S : Metal frame and walls 2477.0 24708 2466.2 24524 245571 24509 24393 2429.1 24258 24314 23955 2385.1 23747 23565 23319 23183 23118 23038 22697 2258.%1 7 22581 23433 24466

. -

, BUILDINGS - WESTERN DISTRICT : ’
Al 1_890030 steel frame ’ 30334 30225 29974 29767 29689 29547 29302 2912 28947 28798 .2859.4 28412 28243 28005 27668 2747.0 2737.0 2698.1 2666.% 26564 26460 2760.1 2850.7
B : Reinlorced concrete rame  3008.5 3000.0 29736 2953.8 2046.5 20303 29033 28786 28568 28395 '2821.2 2803.1 2785.7 27638 27331 27180 27119 26724 26375 26278 26140 27175 28041
- C 1 Masanry bearing walls 3028.3 2018.0 29858 29702 29669 29436 29076 28817 28560 28333 2806.5 27927 27783 27584 27340 27231 27176 26764 26336 26180 2601.8 26636 27234

D : Wood frame 2990.3 2979.1 29388 29251 20256 28943 28492 2613.9 27888 27538 27197 27068 2694.2 2677.8 26567 2646.0 26445 25951 25415 25268 25087 Mmm&”m 2606.0
S : Metal trame and walls 2706.5 2699.4 26B19 26695 2666.1 26554 2636.7 2625.1 26154 26049 25855 25716 2557.8 25386 25096 24915 24815 24681 24400 24337 24244 25298 2626.1
INDUSTRY . . EQUIPMENT — NATIONAL AVERAGE L
) Average of al 15037 15857 15630 35669 15637 15616 5555 15528 15516 19534 15621 °15365 15333 -15125 14002 14767 14733 14613 14483 14465 14464 14628 14777
Airplane mig, 1893.2  1886.1 18685 1866.1 18623 18634 1860.5 1856.2 1859t 1868.4 18562 1B529 38479 1819.6 17878 17689 I761.3 17454 -1730.2 1729.3 1730.0 17606 17857
Apanment 11330 11268 11174 11180 11172 11123 11058 11032 1088) 10933 10836 107B.8. 10764 10659 10528 1046.4 104417 10363 10261 30249 1023.2 10260 1028.7
Bakery 15525 15455 1527.3 15238 15202 15195 15144 15007 150760 15126 14964 14035 :44805 14714 14403 14352 14322 14202 14054 14041 34032 14220 14342
Bant, . 11642 #1565 11453 11440 11405 11383 11338 11335 11340 11330 11254 11214 31218 . 1oes 10928 108508 10857 Aaw@.n 1065.5 1065.3 10652 1073,1 10888
" Botlling 1639.6 1630.8 15109 16086 16059 16052 16016 15897  1599.1 168034 15904 1588.5 1584.8 15622 15392 15248, 35205 15091 14939 1490.8 14912 15095 1527.8
Brewery & distdlery 20345 20037 19792 19766 19714 19702 19840 1961¢4 1950.6 1959.3 19433 1930.3 18340 190S.1 18862 18708 1667.8 18560 18370 18334 18347 13510 18714
- Canay 2003.8 1993.8 19685 1964.3 1960.3 18580 19518 18455 19425 19490 1927.2 49236 19203 98951 -18667 18488 1845.1 . 18303 1810.7 180B.8 1808.3 18298 18425
\Cannery {fish) 19628 19532 19287 19239 19205 19179 {9120 1904.8 19033 191056 1890.0 18863 18827 18567 18279 18105 18075 17910 17731 17725 17725 17870 18102
Cannery ?SS 1943.0 "19333 18089 1504.3 19012 1898.0 18906 18823 18778 18825 1861.2 1857.9 18545 18316 18041 17878 17844 17696 17495 1747.0 17450 1764.1 17762
Cement mtg. 18608 16550 16422 16382 1633.5 16330 16275 16205 16223 16207 1613.3 15967 15893 1S6BC 15466 15325 15300 1519.2° 1S08.1 1508.2 15087 15326 1S51.1
Chamical 18095 1601y 15836 15810 15766 15774 15728 15742 15768 15784 . 15698 15650 13596 1537.4 15198 1507.3 15052 14935 1481.8 1483t 14BS8 15048 15238
. « Church 1307.1 12969 12830 12819 12780 12732 1264.7 12610 12567 12508 12408 12349 12340 12218 12084 11995 120013 1904 11767 11782 11758 11814 1190.6
. Clay products 16528 16446 1631.1 1628.9 16243 16212 16152 16085 1607.8 16069 15859 15836 15782 1552.5 15349 1523.4 15183 15056 14960 14943 14958 15128 15264
Comraclor's 3:6. - 1826.6 18220 18019 17854 17983 17917 :am 8 17730 17679 17622 17499 17366 17286 1706.2 . 16867 16570.2 16635 1656.1 16458 16382 1642.8 ._mmu.m. 1666.3
: Creamery & dairy 17210 17118 16901 1687.2 16843 16815 —mvw.b 16733  1669.7 16729 16568 1654.0 1649.9 .—mwm.o 16062 1590.7 158837 1575.1 15587 1553.6 15527 15693 1582.7
Dwelling 10916 10854 10765 1077.8 10771 10723 1086.6 10647 1059.8 10557 10468 10421 10395 10302 18173 10136 30081 10021 9931 9319 8304 9924  ©948
Elec. equup, mig, 15862 35786 1586.1 15666 15632 15663 1567.8 1566.7 15702 15855 15746 15784 15786 15538 15193 14973 14BS3 14748 14540 12492 14459 14733 14957
Elec. power equip. 15050 1457.0 1487.0 14900 14853 14922 14969 14967 1499.2 1519.0 15077 15150 1517.6 14945 14612 14349 14192 14140 13896 1377.3 13708 13047 14250
Flour, cereal & feed 76120 16046 15857 15823 15795 15787 16752 15690 15680 15720 1SS7.7 15534 15496- 15292 15067 14915 14872 14761 14624 14584 1457.6 1477.1_ 14818
Gorage 37235 17184 1700.9 16985 1596.0 16943 16889 16862 16832 16868 1672.1 16742 16680 ﬂm&m.m 16227 16077 16026 15909 1580.2 -1577.2 15765 1592.6 1609.6
Glass mitg, 16427 45347 15182 15189 15142 15152 15112 15089 15088 1510.5 15002 4957 1491.1 14692 14472 14327 14285 14368 14030 1400.7 14004 1420, 14398
Hospitat 14719 14624 1447.0 14460 14435 14400 14358 14340 14315 14336 14229 1418.9° 1417.4 13976 13767 1363.0 13605 13488 13365 13338 1331.80  1341.9 13524
Tolel 13786 1369.4- 13548 -1353,6 1351.0 1346.%1. 13386 313367 13322 13301 13186 13131 13114 1297.0 12806 12710 12706 1260.8 12484 12481 12459 12514 12575
t aunary & cleaning 1376.4 369G 13551 1352.7- 13504 13478 1343.7° 13408 13402° 13414 13334 13278 13257 13062 12858 12745 12718 12695 1250.0 12483 1247.8, 12640 12777
Livrayy _ - 1495.3 14843  1468.9- 14677 14638 1460.1 14550 _wmw.w 14539 14550 .1448.2 14413 14407 14201 13961 13844 33838 13689 1357.0 13573 13568 13726 13879
-Logging equip. 26243 1620.1 16050 1600.6 1598.8 15865 15925 15847 15830 1584.8 35757 35648 15590 15398 15133 15064 15009 34804 14822 14804 14B2.B  1504.0 15207
Metalworkin 37617 1753.8 17368 17344 17308 17284 17261 17227 17275 17360 17264 1721.0 17126 16884 16583 16434 16378 16202 16117 36157 16195 16485 16656
Mining & mifling §752.7 1748, 17343 17309 17200 17228 17155 1697.7 1700.1 16938 36820 1659.6 16486 16235 15997 15794 15767 15691 15521 15481 1547.6 15628 15730
. Matian picture 17334 17243 17072 17074 37047 17021 16972 16913 16868 16304 1677.1 -16747 16742 16525 16246 1607.3 15982 15896 15695 15619 1559.8- 15736 18921
: Ofifice equip. 12500 12383 12264 12282 12242 12214 12188 12226 12240 12224 12170 12114 12120 11987 41813 11716 11729  3164.8 11552 13524 11523 11572 11773
Packing M.E.s 1796.5 17882 17651 17620 17587 17535 17431 17343 17263 17248 17023 17016 1698.3 167B.6 16548 16426 IG63S6 16263 16082 16651 16023 16346 16268
Packing {meat) 17083 1700.2 16800 16755 16732 16684 16625 16563 i65435 16562 16408 16336 16305 16087 15860 15725 ‘15702 15568 15437 15424° 15415 15582 15675
Point mig, 1667.5 16588 16406 16384 16351 16331 16283 16263 16274 16252 16995 1613.6 16087 158411 15607 35458 15421 1527.6 15354 15143 15154 15358 15541
Paper mig. 35674 15600 15426 15298 15374 1534.2 1527.5 15247 15240 15224 15132 1507.6 15024 14B0.7 1458.4 1447.6 14445 "1430.1 -14164 14158 14163 14358 14533
Petroleum 17616 17538 17350 17320 17263 17300 17248 17222 17220 17211 17903 17049 18987 1672.0 15525 16404 16370 16258 16156 1637.6 96252 16435 16636
Printing - 1367.9 13612 13528 13526 13512 13486 L13468 13435 13438 13473 13416 1332.7 13364 33174 12962 12822 12808 12682 12655 12618 1262.8 1281.2 12836
Refrigeration 1956.5 19474 19268 19237 19206 1916.2 T1908.5 1906 19065 1908.0 1896.1 " 18894 1884.4 18564 1827.8 18093 18048 1766.8 1772.2 17695 1767.3 - 1789.0 16073
Restauram ©1308.3 13015 12863  1284.2 12819 12767 12711 12678 12643 12636 12523 12471 12457 12311 12149 12052 12051 11853 11844 11B3.4 11819 11898 11962
. ‘Rubber 1886.2 15766 16628 1660.5 1657.0 165567 164B.6 16531 16555 1657.1 16527 16442 16414 {6174 15952 15815 15793 15642 15510 15605 15607 15811 1600.2
Schoat 14766 14658 14503 14489 14458 14409 143531 1433.5 14309 14292 14385 14126 14111 13928 13728 13620 13623 13488 1337.8  1337.1 13357 13456 1356.1
m:ﬁg__a_:@ 18518 18439 18216 18183 18143 18154 48125 1802.8 1808.¢ 180S.6 1797.5 47888 17B0S 1752.7 17285 17135 1706.2 16946 16812 16838, 16829 17206 17413
Steam power . 16118 1602.8 15670 1586.4 15811 15824 15794 15791 15819 1587.8 ISPB.S 15743 1572.2 1546.5 15230 15064 1502.3 14880 14750 1470.8B 14714 1480.B. 1509.3
Store” 15096 14982 14819 14804 1476,7 14722 14660 1464.0 14622 14604 14503 14452 14448 14257 14043 13940 . 33947 1330.8 1367.4 13670 13654 1377.2 13922
Texute '1587.0  1582.%  1565.4 35608 1558.2 15583 15537 15478 15488 15519 15446 15390 15360 15160 14944 14846 14840 14717 14633 1465.2 14578 14875 14292
Theater 12883 12775 12650 12647 12606 1257.8 12537 12543 12538 12545 1247.0 12429 12437 12063 12058 11962 11964 11846 11737 H724 117063 1179.9 11933
Warehousing 12633 12595 12468 12407 12383 12385 12345 12283 12246 12223 12139 12087 32031 11899 11716 11641 13600 1151.0 11432 11406 11374  1150.9 11637
Woadworking 1504.4 14834 14713 14723 1468.5 14648 14547 14513 13415 14408 143006 14271 14228 14043 13849 13782 13741 13584 .1346.4 13453 13451 13813 33740
t R B ———p— i — ————— NP e E————— O —— — . e —_e——FP——— et ——eee e ]
MARSHALL VALUATION SERVICE The data included on this page becomes obsolete after update defivery, scheduled for January 2015.

© 2013 Corelngic®, Inc. and its hcensars, all rights reserved. Any reprinting, diso ibusion, creation of derivative warks, andfor public displays 15 sv ictly prohibited. . 192014



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number L.15-0008

1 arp a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above, 1am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Smte 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, Cahforma 94612,

Today, [ served the attached l:learing Decision by placing a true copy of itin a
sealed envelgpe in-City of Oakland mail collection receptacle-for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Owner Owner Representative
Vuong Nguyen Ethan Pintard
33 Cavoretto Lane ' 555 121th St.#1750,

El Sobrante, CA 94803, Oakland, CA 94607

I am readily familiar with.the.City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processitig
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United.States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage'theréon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business. -

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of*California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on June 16, 2015 in Oakland, CA.

Stephen Kasdin

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number L15-0008

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. 1 am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case lisied above. | am emploved in Alameda
County, California. My business$ address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attachcd Hearing Decision by placing a true'copy of it in a
sealed envelope in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing-on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Figor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants

Tenant

658 Alcatraz Ave
QOakland, CA 94609

Tenant
656 Alcatraz Ave
Oakland,.CA 94609

Tenant
654 Alcatraz Ave
Oakland, CA-94609

I 'am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence-for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same,day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State.of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on June 16, 2015 in Oakland, CA.

Stephen Kasdin
Oakland Rent Adjustment Program



-

Y
r. .

P.0. BOX 70243, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2043 CITY oF OAKLAND

Department ‘of Housing and Community Development (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustmeént Program . FAX (510) 238-6181
TDD (510) 238-3254

HEARING DECISION
CASE NUMBER: | L15-0013, Cheitlin v. Tenant
PROPERTY. ADDRESS: 5414-5416 Boyd Ave, Oakland, CA
DATE OF HEARING: June 29, 2015,
DATE OF DECISION: July 16, 2015
APPEARANCES: David.Seth Melchert (Owier’s Repres’;entative)

No-:appearance by tenants

SUMMARY OF DECISION

The owner’s petition is granted. The units on the property are exempt from the Oal\land
Rent Ordinance, but,not from the Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance! The owner must
continue:to pay the’Rent Program Service fee.

CONTENTIONS OETHEPARTIES.

The owner filed a- petmon for:a Certificate of Exemption on a 2-unit-residential building
on the.ground that it is a- “substantially rehabilitated” building, pursiuantto Oakland
Municipal Code (0:M:C.)-Séction 8. 22 and Rent Adjustment Program Regulations
(Régulations). No'tenant filed a response to the owher pétition.

EVIDENCE

Seth Melchert, the owner of Master. Bullders is a general contractor. He was hired by
Kenneth and Betsey® Cheltlm the owners:of the, subject property, to perform a
substantial remodel of the property All of the primary systems of the house were
upgraded. The seismic structure was upgraded, the stucco was removed and repléced,

"OM.C. § 8.22.500, et seq.



the:windows were iémoved and replaced the roofing was removed.and replaced, the
heating system'was upgraded, the electrical system was upgraded; and:the flooring was
tipgraded and new cabinets'Wwefe installed: Addxtlonally, there was an addition to'the
living area on the top, floor, created by erilarging the.dormers to allow for more habitable
space. The'square footage was increased by 156 square feet.

The bulldmg 1s now.a 2 unit, 2 5892 sq. foot building: of woed frame construction, Each
unit:contains 2 bedrooms and 1 bath.

Melchert further testified that he has multiple employeeé who worked on the job. Each
person.who worked.on the job had their own houtly rate based ontheir expertise.
Melchert’s work was charged at $80.00 an hour. Various other employees were'charged

at the hourly rates of between $25-%%0 an hour. (See exhibits 1-21)..

The.invoices show the following labor-costs:

Exhibit 1 Labor Charges ||Exhibit.2  Labor Charges||Exhibit3 'Labor Charges |lExhibit 4 Labor Charges
$900.00| - $880.001| | _$360,00 $720.00
$2,817.50 $5,845.00 . ss 155,00 *$4,935.00
$360.00 o $3270.00 C s 7]0 .oo' $4,200.00
$1,512.50{ ' $30000 .. .$480,00)| $112.50

Subtotal $5,590.00| | Subtotal $10,295.00 | subtotal $13,765.00| |Subtotal $9,967.50|

Exhibit 5 -Labor Charges | |Exhibit:6 - Labor Charges ||Exhibit 7 'Labor'Charges  ||Exhibit 8 Labor Charges

L ... $580.00( o ses000ll | 56000 .. $240.00

L.o$sA2s00| 1 48462000 L. $1855.00 $8,400.00

. $3,720,00) $3,480.00| L 51440 00. - 36,900.00
| 1| _Ses7s)| §175.00
Subtotal 59;925.00 Subtotal , $8,955.00|{Subtotal $3 923:75|{Subtotal $15,715.00

Exhibit 9 -Labor Charges’

Exhibit 10 labor Charges

Exhibit 11 Labor C[\a rges

Exhibit 12 Labor Charges

... $9e0.001)  $1.280.001 __ $560:00 $920.00

.54,935.00| '$13,650.00/| . $6,142.00 $6,841.00

..54830:00(| , _ $11,460.00 ... 93960001 .. $4,013.75

s3so00| T 8177000/ .. '$4,565:00 ..54,235.00

o $13500. . Tsagso00| o s3@aso0)| 3474750

Subtotal §11, 210.00{ [Subtotal ' $31,010.00 Subtotal - $18,872.00||Subtotal SZO 757.25
/1

/o

/]

2 The size of the bunldmg was conﬁrmed on the official plans that.were entered mto evidence.as Exhibit 23. This
Exhibit and all other exhibits referred to in thls Hearing Decision were entered into evidence without objection.




Exhibir, 13 Labor:Chatges

Exhibiti14 Labor Chatges

Exhibit5 tabor Charges

Exhibit 16- Labor Charges

$480.00] | $200.00|; $320.00 $80.00
$1,625.00 $2,665.00 $3,965.00 $7,950.00
. .1$82.50} $292:50| $3,055.00 $5,662.50
$2,530.00 ~ $3,055.00 . $5,947.50
. SL77LIS 5 $8250|
$1,620.00) L T :
|Subtotal ,  '$8,108.75||Subtotal *  $3,157.50([Subtotal *  $10,477.50|(Subtotal _ $19,640.00

Exhibit 17 Labor Charges

Exhxb:t 18 Labor Charges .

Exhibit 19 Labor Charges

Exhibit 20 Labor Charges

$3,582.:50

$440.00 $1,120.00 $300.00 $1,080.00
$5:703.75 $5,346.25| $2,047.50] $4,940.00
$6,201.25 $6,201.25| $137.50 $1,732.50
. $7,345.00| $6,061.25 o 1l $1,543.75
Subtotal »  $19,690.00 |Subtotal $13,728.75|{Subtotal $2,485.00|]Subtotal $9,296.25
Exhibit.21 Labor Charges |
5400.00" ‘
... $330.00 | §
. $1,650:00 L.
~$1,202:50 ) '
Subtotal Total $255,151.75 ",

At the Hearing Melchert testified that Exhibit 15 had a typoglaphical error in it and the
above chart-shows the.correét amount charged for work (which-was later reimbursed to
the ownerina subsequent invoice). Addxtionally, Exhibit 6 also appears to have.a
typographical erroriin that-Seth Melchert was listed as having worked 6 hours and his
hourly rate was $80-an hour; The invoice shows achargeof $4,880. The:correct charge
for 6 hours of work-is $480. The correct charge'is listed in: the above-chart.

The invoices also show separate charges for materials purchased.and for subcontractors

hired by Master Builders.. However, these costs were not considered as there were no

invoices provided.

The owner:provided proof of payment of the-above listed invoicgs.

-

FINDINGS.OF. FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Substantlal Rehabilitation: ‘0.M.C. 8.22. 030(A)(6) states that dwellingunits, located in’
“substantially rehabilitated buildings” are not ™ ‘covered-units” under the!Rent -

Ordinance.

a. In order to, obtain-an exemption based.on substantial.rehabilitation, an
owner must,have spent'a minimum of fifty (50) pefcent of: the average
Basic costfor new construction for a rehabilitation project.




Id
N

. l

b. The average basic.cost for new:construction: sha]l be:determined using
tables issued by the'chief, building’ mspector.apphcable for the time
pemod when the-substantial rehabilitation was completed 3

‘The:Calculation: The: owner representative-testified that‘the subject.building is of wood

frame construction. Table “ATlists square foot.construction costs, effective August 1,
2009 ATypeV bun]dmg isa bu11dmg that is made from.allowable materials that are not
“non-combustible maitefials4” A wood frame building is combuistible, and hence a Type

V.

The Table states.that:for Type:V construction of'a smgle family home or duplex the cost

| ¥

for new constructioni'is $144.46.per square foot on level ground,in October of 2009.
(Single Family & Duplex new construction; Type V),

However, since-the construction in-this case occurred in the year 2013, and costs have
risen since that time,.it is proper to increase the cost. shown«on the 2009 Table. The
Building Services-agency has recogmzed thisfact, and therefore issued a document
entitled “Quarterly Cost:Indexes (1926 = 100)” (Tab]e “B”).

These tables-are usedras;follows: (1) On Table “B,” determine-the. nuriber for the year of
construction, geographical.district,-and type of construction and appropriate month; (2)
divide this number by the number in the:;same category for the'yéar,2009. The resultmg
fraction is then mu]tlphed by the number derived when the square-foot cost shown on
Table “A” is multiplied by the numpber:of square feet in the building.

Using Table “B,” to determine the appropriate ratio, ds follows (Western District):
Qctober 2013/0ctober. 2009
2925.6/2508.7=
1.166%

Mu]tlplymg 1.166% by $144.46, the cost basis in 2009, equals $168,47. That is the

appropriate-cost-per-square’! foot for work-done-in-@ctober-of:2013;0n"wood-frame
construction, for single. fannly homes and duplexes to be used to deterinine if the work
done;qualifiesfor a substantialirehabilitation exemption.

Tao determine if the owner is: entxtled to.the exemption the following calculation is
necessary. Multiply the square’ foctage (2, 589) by $168.47 and then divide that by-2.
Therefore, if thé owner spent at least $218,084.41 on the construction project; the
building is exempt:from.the’Rent Ordinance:

The owner has provided invoices and proof of payment that he spent at.least
$255,151.75. This amount is above the necessary sum of $218 084.41 and, therefore, the

JOMC. § 8.22, 030(B)(2)
“ See California, Buﬂdmg Code § 602.1-602.5.



* 'biilding has beéen “substantially rehabllxtated " The réntal units in the bulldmg are
éxempt from the Rent' Qrdinance.

ORDER

1. Petition L15-0013 is.‘granted..
2. The subject building.is.a “substantially rehabilitated” building,

3. A Certificate of Exemption for the.subject building will be‘issued when this Decision
becomes fmal :

4. The owner must contmue to pay the Rent Adjustment Service Fee.as the units are not
exempt from Oakland s-Just Cause for Eviction Ordinance (See O.M.C. § 8.22. 500)

. Right to Appeal: Thls decisnon is‘the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeéal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the, forin proyvided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) days after service of this decision. Thé date of service is
shown on the attached Proof of Service; If the last day to file,is a weekend or holiday,.
the appeal may be filed on the next business day.

'// wx/ﬁ//m K L

Barbara M. Cohen
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

Dated: July 15, 2015 ®




City of-Oakland Commurnity Economic Developrgga Agency .
Buitding Services . Dalziel Adriinistration Building b '

“»

Constiuction Valuation! . 250 Ffank Ogawa Pla2a - 2nd.Floor
For Building Permits® Oaklard; CA 94612
Efiective Aug. 1, 2008 510-238-3891
, ] , |Constuction|Level Ground® Hiligidg’ Construction " Maishall & Swifl 30 7:09
Occ: |Description” " Typé [New- Reriodal  [New Remodel, ‘Seclion pg (Classitype)
R3 Custom Residence vV $207:53] '$107.92| . $269.79] 8140.29}) _ Section 12 pg'25 (Cle)
Single Femily & Dupiex v $144.46] _ $75.12) $187.80 $97.65 Section 12 pg 25 (Clg) -
' : Factory/Manufactured home \% $43.50| . $22:62] = -$56:55 $29.41 Section 12 pg 26.(CDS/g)
" |Finished Habilable Basememn Conversion v -$96.42 $50.14 $125.35 $65.18 Seclion 12 py 25 (Sle)
Conven non-habitable to habitable v NA| $43.50] N/A $56.55|  Section 12 pg 26 (CDS/g)
Partition Walls v NIA $16.19 N/A $21.06 Section 52 pg 2 (6°wall)
Foundation Upgradg(I,i:) . Y $105.37 NA|_ $136.98 NA| ™ Seclion 51 pg 2 (RI24x72))
Palio/Poich Roal ., v '524.70{  $12184|  '$32.11 $16.70]  Seclion 66 py 2 (Woad) *
Ground Level Decks v $30.45 $15:85 -$39.64 $20.61 Section 66 pg 2 (100sf/avg)
) Elevaled Decks & Balconies Vv $47.16] _ 521.40 $53.51 $27.82[ Seclion 66 pg 2 {100s+1 story)
(93] Garage v $38.42 $19.98 $49.95| . $25.97 Section 12 pg 35 (C/a600)
Carport RY $24.70 $12.84 - $32.11 $16.70 Seclion 12 pg 25 (D/adcar)
Retaining wall {5.f;) 1] $32.96] NA "$42.85 NA|  Section 55 pg'3 (12°einl./h)
R2  |Apartmerit (>2 units) . &1 $174.69 $90.84|" $227.10|  $118.09[  + Seclion 11 pg 18 (Blg)
- I $156.91 $81.59 $203.98 $106.07 Seclion 11'pg 18 (Dmillig)
v $127.00]  $66.04| $165,10 $85:85 Seclion 19 pg 18 (Dlg)
. Non-Residential Occupancy
A Church/Auditorium  ~ T&U. | $247.07] $128.48] . $321.19] $167.02] _  Seclion 16 pg 9 {Big)
’ i1} $182.01 $94.65 $236.61 $123.04 Section 16 pg 9 (B/a)
Y $175.03|  $91.48| $228.71| $7118.93| _ rsection 16 py d ()
A Restatirant, 1& 1) $221.82 $115.35]" $288;37|] -$149,95 Section 13 pg 14 (A-Big)
H $174,20 $90.58 $226:46 $117.76 Seclion 13 pg 14 (Clg)
Y $166.80 $86.74| $216.84] $112.76 Section 13 pg 14 (DJg)
B Restauram <50 occupancy ’ \Y $145.24 $75'52 $188.81 $98.18 Section 13 pg 17 (Cfa)
B Bank : EL $223.46|° $116.20] $290.50] $151.06 Seclion 15 pg 21 (B/a)
’ i . il $182,01 $94.65] $236.61 $123.04| ™ Section 15 pg 21 (Cfa)
. . - \% $173.02 $89.97 $224.93 $116.96 - Seclion 15 pg 21 (D/a)
Z] Medical Office - 18,0 $249'76] $129.88| $324:69] $/168.84 "Seclion 15 pg 22 (Afg)
‘HI $243.19| 512646 $316'15 $164.40 Section 15 py 22 (Blg)
. Vv - $200.73 $104:38 $260.95 $135.69 Seclion 15 py 22 (Clg)
8 Office . & $165.41 $86.01) ~ $215.03 $111:82 Seclion 15 pg 17 (B/a)
.. . §120.77| °  $62.80] $157.00 $81.64 Section 15 pg 17 (C/a)
) . , Y $115.341 $59.98 $149:94 $77.97 Section 15 py 17 {Dia)
E Schoo! 18,1 $230.14|° $124.34| 831084 $161.64 Section 18 pg 14'{A-Blg).
. , hl., $181:96 .$94:62 $236:55 $123.00 Section18 pg 14 {Clg)
et . , g Y $1.71.94 $89.41]_ $723157| _ $116:23 Saction 18 py 14 (Dlg)__
H ‘|Repair Garage ot b oradn . $186.25 $96.85( '$242.13 $125.91{ Seclion 14 pg 33 (MSG 527Ce)
n $180.70| * ~ $93.96 $234:91 $122,15| Section 14 pg 33 (MLG 423Cle)
‘ v $175.14 $91,07|  $227.68]  $118.39] Seclion 14 pg 33 (MLG 4230le)
| Care Fadllities ! institutionat &M, $186.04 $96.74 $241.85 $125.76 Section 15 pg 22 {Bla}
) 1] '$152:09 $79.09 $197:72{. $102.81 Seclion 15 pg 22 (Cla)
. , . -V .. $146:52) $76.19] $190.48 $99.05 " Bection A5 py-22 {D/a)
M Markel {Relail sales) , L& -$143:82 ‘$74,79| '$186.97 $97.22) . Seclion13 p 26 (A/g)
: 1]} $11710 $60.89 $152:23 $79:16 ‘Sestion 13 pg 26 {Cla)
R v 7 $113i19 $58.86 $147.15 $76.52 Section 13 pg 26 (D/g)
S Industrial plant ) 181 $157.34 $81.82 $204.54 $106.36]" Section'14 py 15 (Bla)
n $134:38].  $69.88 $174.69 $90.84 Section 14 py 15 {Cla)
\Y $111.93]  $58.20 $145.51 $75.66 Section 14 pg.15 (D/a)
S Warehouse: B 1 &4l $96.28 $50.07 $125.16 $65.09 ‘Section 14 py 26:(Alg)-
1 $91;77. $47.72]  $3,19:30 $62.04 “S€ction 14-pg 26'(Blg)’
‘ ' v $90:79]  ®47.21]  $118:03 $61.37] _ Seclion 14 pg 26 {Cmillg)
S Parking Garage ) ) I &1 $76.31 '$39.68 $90.20 $51.59 Section 14 py 34 (A/g)

" Cost per squaré fool, inless nated otherwise, (L4, = linear (oot sif, = square fool); includes 1.3 regional multiptier (se& Secc. 99 pg 6 July 2009 Marshall 8 Swill)
? Hiliside constiuction ="slope >20%; mulliply by additional 1.3 multiclier
3 Remodel Funclion of New Construclion is & 0.52-mulliplier,

Separale struclures or occupancies vallied separately

“ Separate fees assessed lor EIP/M' pemiils, R.O.W, impravements, Fire Prevention Bureay, Grading Permils,- lecnnology enhancement, recards managemenl Excav. & Shoring.

C:\Documeits and Seltings\kasdigs\tocal Setlmgs\Temporary Imemel Flles\OLKg\Buﬂdmg waluation Aug 1 2009 Xis
3

“TA R £



| . S - 2014
: . LY COST INDEXES (1926 = 100) - o 55,7
i v .= b QOctober 2014
BUILDING CLASSES 10/2014 7/2014 412014 1/2014 10/2013 7)2013 /2013 1/2013 10/2012 772012 4/2012 172012 1042011 7/2011 472011 172011 10/2010 7/2016 472010 1/2010 1012009 7/2009 4/2009
A: Fiseprooted steel frame 30684 3060.0 30510 3026.5 30062 2991.8 29638 20548 29403 29214 2899.0 28840 2872.% 28367 {27964 27777 Nﬂmmu nwmw.u 27035 wmww.w wmww.m wﬁwm mmwww
§ : Reintorced concrete frame  3053.1 30414 3036.7 30108 25513 297723 29483 28366 29188 2857.2° 28736 28548 28413 -28108 {27732 27559 27455 27033 26854 J . X 5 . .
C : Musonry bearing walls 30414 30205 3017.2 29937 28705 28484 29151 290GC 2879.2 28531 28254° 28070 27542 27686 (27410 27296 27212 26754 126494 26367 26243 W2 27439
O : Wood frame 3004.3 29885 20748 29560 29342 29057 28668 28507 28248 27895 27568 27384 27226 27008 {26793 26726 26641 26129 25785 -25653 25502 235029 26534
S : Metal tframe anc walls 27887 27783 -2717135 2769.2 27464 27336 27)3.8 27083 26963 26836 26633 2653.1 28455. 26151 [25800 °2567.5 2559.6 25228 -3506.7 25056 24966 26018 27089
BUILDINGS — CENTRAL DISTRICT. T .
A Fireprooled stecl frame 27606 27576 27518 27285 27266 2717.0. 2695.1 26777 26680 2648.8 26306 261456 26016 25807 [2551.8 25361 °2527.0 24983 24512 24468 24429 25205 26100
&8 : Reinforced concrété fesime  2758.0  2752.5 -2747.9 27239 27229 27108 28850 2663.2' 2647.3 26252 26080 2590.2 25753 2557.7 [25325 25175 25006 24858 24458 243V6 2426.4 24900 25678
€' Masonry bearing walts 2759.3 27507 27436 27268 27253 27064 2671.6 26451 26284 25993 2576.6 25617 25483 25328 |25145 25083 2501.0 24729 24327 24173 24103 24565 25145
D : Wood frame 2756.1. 27442 27338 27208 27195- 26906 2647.0 26181 25937 25526 2521.4 2507.8 248958 24813 24684 .2465.8 24612 24265 23802 23655 2357.5 23925 .2844.8
S ! Metal frame ang walls 2477.0 24709 23662 26524 24551 24509 24393 242811 -24258 24114 23955 238511 23747 235865 [23319 23183 23118 23039 22607 2258.3 22881 23433 24466
. : BUILDINGS - WESTERN DISTRICT . o .
Alfirepocied sioel fame 30334 30225. 20974y 20767 29689 29547 29302 29112 7897 28708 26554 28412 28241 28005 127668 27470 27970 2698.0 2666.1 26564 26460 27601 28507
‘8 ’Reinfoiced Concrele frame  3008.5: 30000 2973.6° 2953.8 29465 (29303 20033 28786 28568 28385 28212 (28031 27857 27638 |2733.1 (271810 2738 26724 26375 26270 26140 27175 28041
C : Masonsy bearing walls, 30283 30180 29858 29702 29669 23435 -2907.6 28817 .2856.0 28333 28065 27917 'T27783 27584 127340 27231 .27A76- 26761 26336 26180 2601.8. 2663.5- 2723
D Wobd trame?~ 29903 29791 29388 29251 29256 (28943 28482 28199 27880 27538 27197 27069 26942 ..mmd.u 2656.7 .264B60 2644.5 25951 25435+ 2526.8 750870 2654.8 26060
S : Metal lramie waa walls 2706.5 26994 26819 26695 26661 26554 26367 26251 26154 2604.9 25855 25716  2557. 8 25306 125095 24915 24815 24601 24400 24337 24244 25298 26261
INDUSTRY . mDC_v_smz.ﬁ NATIONAL AVERAGE o
Avérage of al 15837 15857 15680 1566F 15637 15616 15566 15528 1551.6 4553.4 15421 15365 15323 +15125 114802 14767 14733, 14613 14463 14465 14464 14629 14777
Airplane mig. 1893.2 18861 18585 1866.1 18623 18634 18605 18562 1853.1° 18684 18562 18528 1847.8 18196 [1787.8 17659 17613 17454 17302 17283 17300 17606 17857
Apariment: . $133.0 11268 M174c 11180 1172 11123 11059 711032 10381 10933 .1083.6 10788 ‘10764 10558 10528 10454 1044.1 1036.3 1026.1 10249 10232 10260 10287
Bakery! 185256 15455 15273 "15238 15202 15195 15344 15097 15076 15126 14964 14935 - 14905 14714 |1448.8 14352, 14022 14202 34054 1404.1 L1403.2 14220 14342
Bank 11642 11565 13453  1M4a0 1405 1283 11338 1335 n3en | 1930 11258 N2L4 1215 | 110818, | 10928 Swm 0 19857 10784 10655 10653 10652 10731 10889
Bollling 'i639.6 16308 1610.9 16086 16057 16052 16016 15993 1599.1 1603.4 15906 15885 15848 15622 1538.2. 15248 15205 15091 1493.9 1490.8 14912 15095 °1527.8
Brewery & distilery 20145 20037 19792 19766 19714 19702 19640 19614 19596 19593 10433 .19393. 1934.0. 150911 [1886.2c 1670.8 1867.8 18560 18378 18334 18347 18510 18717
Canay 20038, 13938 19685 ‘1964.3° 19603 19580 19538 1D455- 19425 19490 1927.2 19236 9203 18953 |38667 184B.8 18451 18303 13107 12086 18083 13298 18425
Cannery {fisn) 19629, 19532 19287 -1923.8 1820.5. 1817.9 19120 19043 19033 193106 1850.0° 18863 18827 1B56.7° {18279, 181083 1BOZS 1791.0 17731 17725 17725 1797.0 18102
‘Cannery (trut)r - 184300 19339 19089 19043 19012 18980 1830.6° 18823 1877.8 18325 18512 18579 18545 18316 1804111 17878 17844 17696 17495 17470 17450 17641 17762
Cement mig. 16609 36550 18422 16382 16335 1633.0 1627.5 18205 16223 16207 16103 15967 1589.3 1566,0 15466 15325 15300 1519.2° 15081 1508.2 15097 15325 1551.1
Chemical 16088 1601:9+ 15836 1561.0 15766 15774 15728 15742 15768 15784 1S69.8 15650 15598 1537.4 |1519.8 15073 15052 14835 14818 14831 .14858 15048 15238
“Chwren ¥3041 12969 12830 12818 12780 12732 12647 12613 12567 1250.8 12408 12348 12340 12218 112064 11995 12013 11900 13767 11782 11759 11814  1190.6
Clay pradicis 16526- 16446 16311 16283 16243 18212 16152 16085 1607.8 16069 15959 15836 579.2 1557.5 115349 15214 15183 1505.6° 14960 14943 14958 15128 1526.4
* Contracior's' equlp. 1826.6 18220 18018 17934 17983 17937 47868 17730 17629 17629 17433 17366 17286 17062 .|16867 16708 16635 1656.1 16453 16382 16428 1653, 6 16663
Creamery & dairy 17210 12116. 16900 16872 18843 36815 1677 16233 16697 16729 16569 16530 1649.5 16280 |16062 15907 15863 15751 15587 18536 15527 15663 15827
Dwetting 10916 10854 10763 10779 10771 10723 10666 10647 10598 10557 10468 10421 10395 10307 (10478 10116 10094 1002t 993 9319 5204  9vr4 9046
Elec. equip mig, 1586.2 15786 1566.1 1566.6 15632 15B6.3 1567.8 15667 3570.,2 15655 . 15746 15784 15786 1553.8 | 15183 14973 14853 14749 14540, 146492  14459° 14733 14897
Elec: power edtiip. 15050 14970 14870 14800 14853 14922 1496.9 1498.2 15390 -1507.7 15150 1517.6 14949 [14612 14349 14192 14140 13896 - 13773 1370.8' 13947 14250
Flour, cereat & 'feea - 16120 18046 15B5.7 15823 15795 15787 15752 B0 15720 15577 15534 15486 15292 [15052 ' 14315 14872 14761 4624 14584 14576 14771 . 14816
ge 17235 T 17184 17009 16985 16960 T16943 15899 16832 16868 1677.1 16712 166R.0 16665 |16277 18077 16026 15908 15802 15772 15765 15926 16098
Grass mig. 15427 15347 35199 15189 15142 15152 15112 15089 1510.5  1500.2  14957° 14911 14692 {14472 .14327. 34285 14164 14030 14D0.3 14004, 14201 14398
Hospital “1471.9 146286 1447.0 14460 14435 14400 14358 143150 14336 1422.8 14188 1417t 13976 (13767 13630 1360.5, 1348.8 1336.5. 13338 1331.0. 13419 13524
-Hotel 13786 1369.4- 13548 13536 13510 1346 13386 13322 13300 13186 12131 -3311.2 12970 [12806 12710, 32706 12608 12404 12481 12458 12514 32576
Laundry & deaning 13764 13636 13553 13527 13504 13478 13237 13402 13414 13334 13279 13257 -1306.2 112858 127457 12718 1259.5° 12500 12483 12473, 1264.0. 12777
“bray " © 14953 14Ba3  146E9 14677, 1463,8 14600 1455.0 19539 14550 14462 .4ald 13407 14200 |13960 13844 13838, 13882 13570 13573 13568 13726  1387.9
Logging equip” 16243 16201 16050 1600.6. 15989 15965 15925 15847 15830 1584.8 15757 15648 1553.0 15399 |1519.3. 15064 1500.9 14304 14822 14804 14828 15040 15207
Melalworking 1761.7. 17538 17359 17344 17300, 17234 1726.1 17227 17275 17360, 17264. 17210 1717.5° 16864 [-1658.3 46434 1637.0 16202 16117 16157 16145 16485 18656
Mining & milling 13527 17485 17343 17309 17290 17228 17155 16977 17000 16938 16820, 16596 16486 6235 {8957 15794 5767 1569.7 1S521 15481 1547.6, 15623 15730
Mation picture * 334 T2A9 17072 S707.4; AT047 17021 :1697.2 UBINI 16868 16904 16/7.1 1674.7- 18742 16525 | 16246 1607.3 15892 15896 15695 1561.8 1559.8 15736 15923
“Otfice equip, 12500 12383 12284 12282 12242 12214 12988 12226 12240 12224 42170, 12114, 12120 11887 13813 1716 M729 11848 1552 11524 11523 1157.2 1771
Packing M?E 17965 1788.2 1765.1: 17620° 1759.7° 17535 174301 17343 17263 17248 17073 17016 1596, 167806 | 16548 16426 18336 16263 16092 9605.1 16023 16146 16269
Packing {meat} © 17083 17002 16820 16755 16732 16684 16625 16563 16513 16562 156408 16336 16305 16087 115860 15725 15702 15568 15437. 15424 15415 15502 15679
“Paint mig. 1667,5. 1858.8 18406 16384 16351 16331 16283 16263 1627.4 6292 1B185 16136 16087 15841 | 15607 5458 15921 1527.6 15154 15341 15151 15358 18543
anmﬁ mfg. 15679 15600 1542.6 1539.9 15378 1534.2 15275 15247 5240 15224 1513.2 1507.6 15024 2480,7 14594 14476 umub.m 3430, 1416.4 14158 13163 14358 4523
" Petroleum 17616 17538 17350 17320 17263 17300 17248 17222 17220 17214 7103 17049 16987 16720 | 16525 16404 1B37.0 16259 16156 1617.6 '1625.2 16435 16636
Printing * - 1367.9 13632 13528 13526 13512 13496 13468 13435 13438 13423 13416 13377 13364 1337.9 112862 12822 1280 12682 1265.5 12618 12628 12812 12836
‘Relrigeration 19565 1947.4 19268 19237 19205 19167 19085 19063 19065 19083 1896.1 18834 18844 18564 | 18273 1809.3 18048 17853 17722 17685 17673 - 17850 18073
Roslaursnt © 13098 13015 12863 2842 12819 12767 127X1 12678 12643 12636 12523 12474 12457 12831 | 12148 12052 12051 11953 11844 11834 11819 11898 11962
Rubbet” . 16862 16786 1662.8 1660.5 16570 16556 1648.6 165337 16559 16573 36527 16442 15414 16174 | 15862 15815 1579.3 15622 15510 15605 15807 158%.1 1600.3
Sehoot 14766 14658 14503 144BS 14458 1340.9 14351 14335 14309 14292 141835 14126 AN 13928 | 13728 13620 13523 13495 13598 13371 13357 13456 -1356.3
Shipbuilding 1851.8 18439 18216 18183 18143 18154 18125 18038 180B.1 18036 {797.5 17888 17808 17527 17285 17135 17082 16945 16332 16838 16939 17906 17413
Steam power T 1818 16028 1587.0 15864 1581} 15824 15794 1579.3 15819 1587.8 15785 15743 15722 15465 | 15230 15064 15023 14BB.0 14750 4708 14714 14908  1509.3
Store 15096 14982 14819 14804 14767 14722 14660 14640 14622 14804 14509 14452 14448 14257 | 14043 13940 1397 1380.8 13674 1367.0 13654 13702 13973
Textile ‘1587.0 15821 15654 1560.8 15582 15583 1§S3.7 1547.8 15488 15549 15446 15300 15363 15160 | 1494.4 14846 14840 14717  1463.3 14652 1467.8 14875 14392
“Theater 12883 12775 12650 12647 12606 1257.8 12537 12543 12538 12645 12474 12428 1242.2 12253 | 12068 11952 11964 11845 .:d 7 724 19703 11793 1193
.ﬁu.nnzaas_é 12633 12895 12468 12407 12093 12385 12345 12283 12246 ~ 12223 12049 12047 12037 11890 | 11716 11645 MB0.0 HS10 11432 ‘11406 1337.4 rww“c :www
'oodwarking 13044 14834 14713 14723 14685 1464.8 14547 14513 14415 13208 14306 1427.1 14228 14433 | 13843 13782 13741 13584 .1346.4 13453 13454 13611 13749
= - - - - N— pee——————— — -
. . - ~
Kmm.wmmﬁ\ VALUATION SER S.n..m The data included ok this page becomes EJQ?R after update delivery, scheduted \.3 January. 2015, L
2024 Corelogic® dnc.amdios Hemserrs, P r GrAar reserved, ofy regirinamy, NS iSeian, croadiaie of Jerivanive works, e.é\‘&%.w.u SHphapy b siricnly EG&S&& . . . 10201
. - - e
- . ' : 1 W
JS A



. .

* .
.

v

PROOF OF SERVICE

N Case Number(s): L1 5-0013

l.am a resident of the State of California at least ¢ighteen years of dge. 1'am not a party to the:
Residential Rént Adjustment Program case-listed above. I am employed in Alameda County,
California: My business.address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3313, 5™ Floor, Oakland,
California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Heéaring Decision by placing a true copy-of it.in a sealed envelope
in City of Oakland mail colleétion receptacle for mailing on.the below.date at 250 Frank H.
Ogawa Plaza, Suité 5313, 5lh Floor, Oakland, California, addressed to:

Kenneth-and Betsey Cheitlin Tenant ‘Seth Melchert
5416 Boyd Avenue, : 5414 Boyd Ave Master Builders
. Oakland, CA 94618 Oakland, CA 94618 | " 5521 Marshall Street
Qakland, CA 94608

I am readily familiar with the Cxty of Oakland’s practice of collection.and processmg
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelopé placed.in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail. with the U.S. Postal °
Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the ordinary course of
Business.

1 declare under penalty of perjury under ihe laws of the State of California‘that the above is true
and correct. Executed on July 16, 2015, in Oakland, California.

/ /) -
ff// WVl 0///L—\

Barbara M. Cohen
Oakland Rent Adjustment Program




CITY oF OAKLAND

250 FRANK'H. OGAWA PLAZA , SUITE 5313 - P.O. BOX 70243 - OAKLAND, CA 94612-2034
Community and. Economic Development Agency TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment FAX (510) 238-6181
TOD (510) 238-7629
HEARING DECISION
CASE NUMBER: T13-0196, Promes v. Fehr
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1010 Walker Avenue, No. 1, Oakland, CA
APPEARANCES: Molly Promes Tenant
Richard Fehr Owner
DATE OF HEARING: September 11, 2013
DATE OF DECISION:  December 16, 2013
SUMMARY OF DECISION: The tenant's petition is DENIED. The subject
building is exempt from the Rent Ordinance on the basis of substantial

rehabilitation.

INTRODUCTION

Tenant Molly Promes filed a petition on June 28, 2013, which contested a
rent increase on'the grounds that the increase exceeds the CPI Adjustment and is
unjustified and that she did not receive a written notice of the Rent Adjustment
Program concurrent with the notice of the contested rent increase.

The tenant contends that the subject building does not qualify for an
exeiniption'from the Rent Ordinance. The owner contends that he has spent over
a half:million dollars on a soft story retrofit for the subject building and that he
meets the threshold requirement for exemption on the basis of substantial
rehabilitation.

ISSUES

1. Is the subject building exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance on
the basis of “substantial rehabilitation”?




EVIDENCE

Concurrent RAP Notice

The tenant testified that she did not receive the Notice of the Rent
Adjustment Program (RAP) concurrent with the notice of the proposed rent
increase. The.owner claims that he is exempt from the RAP program-and is not
required to provide such a notice.

Substantial Rehabilitation

The owner clairns that he spent $485,000 to rehabilitate his building,
and testified that the subject building consists of 5tinits. He obtained building
permits B0300838 and Bo302750 in March and June 2003 for seismic retrofit
of the building which included new foundations, a new: frame in the front wall of
the building, new galvaiized steel “I” beams with steel supporting columns over
the garages, new plywood shear walls and sheathing on all exterior walls and
roof, some new interior sheer walls, hold downs throughout the building and
other structural connectors, and renovations to the bathrooms, flooring, with
exterior paint and stucco.

The owner testified and provided documentation that the subject building
is Type V, wood frame construction on level ground, that the square footage of
the subject building is 4500 square feet, with an additional 58.5 feet for a
basement and.502:4 square feet for the garage, totaling 5090.9 square feet.2 The
Building permits were finalled on June 14, 2004.

The tenant testified that the construction is not on level ground, but is
hillside construction. The Building Valuation Data defines hillside construction
based on a 20% slope. The parties agreed that the slope of the subject building
was less than 20%.

The owner testified that each of the expenses contained in an itemized
summary report was paid. He submitted 600 pages. of documentary evidence of
expenses in‘support of his claim and the documents were received into evidence.
The;summary below itemizes.the owner’s expenses:as follows:

1. Building Permits3 $ 5,538:95

2. Cabinetry $ 13,873.004

' Permit [nspection Record, Ex. 4
? Structural Plan, Ex. No, 1; Sité Plan, Ex. No. 2
*Ex. No. 4,5,22-25,69, 177, 312

(o8]



Quality Cabinets
Wes Nichols

3. Engineering
Engineering Associates
RES Engineers

4. Architects
Chester Fong
Ford Graphics
Lauren Grbich

5. Haiiling-West Contra Costa

6. Flooring
Hal’s Carpet and Vinyl

7. Heating
Ceridono Heating/Cooling
Crown Heating

8. Plumbing
Ray Triola
Cal Steam
Butler-Johnson
Heiek Supply
Albert Nahman

9. Roofing
Diablo Roofing
C H Sheétmetal
Concord Sheetmetal
Westco Roofing

p Y022
$ 4,250

$10,784.515
$ 704.006

$ 2,214.13
$ 119.91
$ 1,700

$6,136.79

$ 711710
S 515.211

$6,30012
$9,101,7213
$4,462.9311
S 572.881)
$29,883.534

$2,375

$7,768.81

$6,508.07
$14,855

$11,488.51

$ 4,034.047

$ 3,669.498

$6,136.699

$7,632.21

$50,321.06

$31,506.8815

* Quality Cabinets; Wesley Nichols-Ex, No. 18:1-11
3 Ex. No. 32
SEx. 28

7Ex. No. §°

* Ex. No. 8:1-16
% Ex. No.9

' Ex: No: 10

" Ex, No. 10

2 Bx: No. 34

" Ex. No. 34

" Ex. No. 1]

" Ex. No. 12



10. Building Materials

Grand Lake ACE Hardware
Truit Lumber
RAC
Petes

B&D

Dutra

Best'Marble

Metalmorphic Fabrications

BSR

11. Stucco
CJ Plastering & Stucco
Tri Valley Drywall
Drywall Bay

12.Fireplaces
Homeglow Heat Products

12. Lumber
Stueco

$76,031.49

$2,79216
$48,920.47%7
$ 5,476.048

$8369

$4,07020

$ 66,982

10,52022

$ 750723

$ 2,60024

$37,12225
$24,500
$ 9,222
$ 3,400

$6,77626

$1,576.33%

13. Miscellaneous(Buffer/washer/trash chute

compressor (disallowed)
$617.8928

14. Framing-Carpentry
Di Stefano Framing
Setchko Construction
Beaufry

15. Electric
Don Russell Electric

'Ex. No. 15

7 Ex. No. 16

1% Ex. No. 1:1-26
' Ex. No. 17:1-26
2 BEx. No. 17:1-26
Ex. No. 17:1-26
2'Ex. No. 17:1-26
Ex. Na. 17:1-26
* Ex. No. }7:1-26
¥ Ex. No. 13

$28,380
$24,640
$2,500
$1,240

$36,508.54%°
$33,978.51

% Ex. No..34-This cost is for equipment rental and is disallowed

¥ Ex. No. 21
2 Ex. No. 22
* Ex, No. 33:1-39



Laner nieccric P Z,55U.U5

16. Painting $4,567.433°
Mark’s Paint $3,415.31
East Bay Paint Center $1,152,12
17. Beams
Pacific Galvanizing $630.193!
18. Coliseum Sandblasting $95.0032
19. Railing ' $1,47133

West Coast: Powder Coating

20.Rebar for Stairs

BSR-Mike Halsey $1,00034
21. Windows $11,571.4835

Commuinity Woodworks $5,331.48

Madden. Door & Sons $5,280

Sam Austin $ 960
22, Roof Hatches $822,7036
23. Labor

Undocumented-cost allowed is 25% of materials $19,007.75

TOTAL EXPENSES $359,760.74

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Concurrent RAP Notice

Section 8.22.060 (B) of the Rent Ordinance states that an owner is not
required to provide the RAP notice if he is claiming an exemption. When
responding to a tenant petition, the owner may allege that the affected dwelling
unit is exempt in lieu of providing evidence of complying with the notice
requirement.

% Ex. No. 23
Y Ex. No. 25
¥ Ex. No. 24
¥ Ex. No. 29
Ex, No. 30
¥ Ex. No.14

¥ Ex. No. 19



Supstantidl Kenanutaton

The Applicable Law: O:M.C. 8.22.030(A) (6) states that dwelling units located in
“substantially rehabilitated buildings” are not “covered units” under the Rent
Ordinance.

a. In order to obtain an exemption based on substantial
rehabilitation, ah owner must have spent a minimum of
fifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for new
construction for a rehabilitation project.

h. Theaverage basic cost for new construction shall
be determiiied i1sing tables issued by the chief
building inspector applicable for the time period
when the substantial rehabilitation was compieted. 37

The tables issued by the Buildihg Services agency refer to a dollar amount per
square foot. Therefore, i order to make the necessary mathematical
computation, an owner'maust present sufficient evidence of the square footage of
the building, as well as the:cost of the rehabilitdtion project.

The Calculation: Table “A” lists square foot construction costs, effective February
1, 2007. However, since the construction in this case occurred in 2003 and costs
have risen, it would be unfair to an owner if current costs were used. For this
reason, the Building Services agency has also issued a document entitled “Cost
Indexes (1926 = 100)” (Table B).

These tables are used as follows: (1) On Table “B,” determine the number
for the year of construction, geographical district, and type of construction; (2)
Divide this number by the number in the same category for the year 2003. The
resulting percentage is then multiplied by the number derived when the square
foot cost shown on Table “A” is multiplied by the number of square feet in the
building.

The square footage of the subject building is 5,060.9 square feet. The
appropriate .cost table is for level ground constriiction costs because the
construction of the subject building is less than a 20% slope. The cost of new
construction in 20073 is stated below as follows:

The owmer testified that the subject building is of wood frame
construction, The table issued by the City of Qakland entitled “City of Oakland
Building Seivices Construction Valuation for Building Permits”, states if the work
were done in 2007, the square foot cost would be $121.75 (Apartment New
Construction; Category V-wood frame).38 This amount multiplied by 4,558.6

37 0.M.C. Section 8.22.030(B)(2)
% Even if construction costs for hillside construction were used, the threshold amount is $313,112 which

the owner exceeded




(includes 58.6 s:1. basement)3¥ equals $555,009.55. Ll rdle 101 CULSLIUCUUL UL a
garage was $55.53. The garage is an additional 502 square feet. This amount
multiplied by $55.53 is $27,876.06. This totals $582,885.61. This figure is then
reduced, using the Cost Index Table as follows:

Year 2003 1978.1
= = 82.8%
Year 2007 = 2388.1

82.8% is $482,629.28. 50% is $241,314.64. Therefore, if the owner expended
$241,314.64 on the construction project, ‘the building is exempt from the Rent
Ordinance. These expenses were for seismic retrofit of a soft story building, a
new roof, renovation of bathirooms, with new cabinetry, hardwood floors, new
plimbing, new electrical wiring , exterior stucco, and replacement of guard rails,

and painting.

The owner has substantiated expenses of $359,760.74 which exceeds the
50% threshold of $241,314.64 for new construction. Therefore, the building has
been “substantially rehabilitated.” The rental units in the building are exempt
from the Rent Ordinance.

ORDER
1. Thetenant petition is denied.

2. The subject building is a “substantially rehabilitated” building.and exempt
from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance. A certificate of exemption for the subject
building shall be issued when this decision becomes final.

3. Rightto-Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent
Adjustment Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a
properly completed appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment
Program. The appeal must be received within twenty (20) days after service of
this decision. The date of.service is shown on-the attached Proof of Service. If the
last day to file is a' weekend or holiday, the appeal may be filed on the next

business day.

BARBARA KONG-BROWN, ESQ.
Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program

Dated: December 16, 2013

% No sepavate figure was provided for a basement in the City of Oakland Building Service Construction
Valuation Table



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T13-0196

1 am & resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of.age. 1 am not a party to the
Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. | am employed in Alameda County,
California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5" Floor, Oakland,

California 94612,

Today, [ ser ved tlie attached copy Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a sealed
envelope in Gity of QOakland mail ¢ollection receptacle for mailing on the below «date at- 250
Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5% Fioor, Oakland, California,.addressed to:

Richard Fehr Molly Promes
432 El Cerrito Avenue 1010 Walker Avenue, #1
‘Piedmont, CA 9461 ] Oakland, CA 94610

] am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing, Under -that praotxce an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described aboave would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S. Postal
Service on that same day with first class postage thereon.fully prepa1d in the ordinary course of

business,

I declare under perialty of perjuty-under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on December 18, 2013 in Oakland, California.

8 Janie Daniels

QOakland Rent Adjustiment Frogram



CITY oF OAKLAND
250 FRANK-H. OGAWA PLAZA , SUITE 5313 - P.O. BOX 70243 - OAKLAND, CA 94612-2034

' Department of Housing and Community Development . TEL (510) 238-3721
Rent Adjustment Program - FAX (510) 238-6181
' TDD (510) 238-7629

| HEARING DECISION_

CASE NUMBER: T14-0197, Kidder et al. v. McDonald
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 350 20" Street, Oakland, CA
APPEARANCES: Sarah Kidder Tenant

Uriah Duffy Tenant

Michael McDonald Owner
DATE OF HEARING:  September 17, 2014
DATE OF DECISION:  November 4, 2014

SUMMARY OF DECISION: The tenants’ petition is DENIED. The subject building is
exempt from the Rent Ordinance on the basis of substantial rehabilitation.

INTRODUCTION

Tenants Sarah Kidder and Uriah Duffy filed a petition on June 10 2014, which

contested a rent increase on the grounds that the increase exceeds the CPI Adjustment
-and is unjustified.

The owner, Michael McDonald, contends that his building qualifies for an
exemption from the Rent Ordinance on three grounds: that it is new construction; that
it is a condominium; and that it has been substantially rehabilitated. He states that he
has spent over a half million dollars on a soft story retrofit for the subject building and

that he meets the threshold requirement for exemption on the basis of substantial -
rehabilitation. '

ISSUE

1. Is the subject building exempt from the Rent Adjustment Ordinance?




EVIDENCE
Condominium
" The owner testified that the subject building consists of two condominiums which
he converted in 2006. He provided a copy of a letter from the City of Oakland which
granted approval to convert the subject property from a vacant dwelling unit and

commercial unit to condominiums in 2006.1

New Construction

The owner provided a Certificate of Occupancy dated October 6, 2006.2 He also
provided a Building Record which states that thé subject building was constructed circa
1890, and the owner’s application for to convert two existing vacant dwelling units and
one commercial unit to condominiums was approved by the Planning and Zoning
Services Division of the City of Oakland in March 2006.3

Substantial Rehabilitation

The owner claims that he spent $859,000 to rehabilitate his building, and
testified that the subject building consists of 2 units. He obtained building permits
RB0602580 for a condominium conversion. The work consisted of shoring and lifting
the building, excavation of soil, creation of a new foundation, and construction of two
condominium units from 2 bedroom, 1 bath units to '3 bedroom, 2 bath units.

The owner testified and provided documentation that the subject building is Type
V, wood frame construction on level ground, and that the square footage of the subject
building is 3,400 square foot.

The owner testified that each of the expenses contained in an itemized summary
report was paid. He submitted several hundred pages of documentary evidence of
expenses in support of his claim and the documents were received into evidence. The
summary below itemizes the owner’s expenses as follows:

1. Construction, loan interest, taxes, insurance $89,513.48

2. Design, engineering and permit fees : $25,603.38

3. Demo and haul costs ~ $ 4,371.00

4. Concrete work - $25,225.27

5. Steel fabrication/structural $22,593.81

6. Construction supplies $161,816.38

7. Rental equipment $10,257.71

8. Plumbing Mechanical, HVAC $67,603.51

9. Electrical $34,787.49
' Ex. No. 25
% Ex. No. 21
* Ex. No. 25




10. Roofing

11. Floors/tile

12. Paint

13. Utilities

14. Labor

15. General contractor’s overhead

16. General contractor’s management fee

TOTAL EXPENSES CLAIMED

The following expenses have been substantiated with proof of payment:

Design, Engineering, Permit Fees
1. City of Oakland Permit Fees
2. IanRead Design
3. St. Onge Associates
4. Berkeley Transfer

Concrete Work-Foundation/Slab
Solares House Movers
RMC Pacific Materials
Rock Transport

Larry Quintana Trucking
Bedford Ready Mix

= ~ 93]
9\.0 PN NG

Steel Fabrication and Structural Support
11. El Cerrito Steel
12. Albany Steel
13. Quasimodo Metal Works
14. Advance Heli-Welders

Construction Materials
15. R & H Overhead Garage Door
16. Guarantee Glass
17. Bedrosians
18. Complete Door Service
19. Ashby Lumber
20.Pacific Flooring Supply
21. Crown Heating & Sheet Metal
22. Grainger
23.Bay Equipment
24. Baldwin Brass Center
25. Steve Coons (lumber)
26.San Francisco Victoriana
27. Orchard Supply
28.Economy Lumber

$7424.38

$10,537.55

$7,535.00
- $4,367.63

$4,700.00
$5,382.17
$4,708.66
$1,414.28
$396.88

$3,909,47
. $503.49
$1,768.68
$12,062.81

$2,878.00
$4,986
$1,853.41
$ 9752
$ 132.82
$ 1,041.99
$ 1,010.02
$ 174.48
$98.76
$ 408.99
$ 849.93
$1,472.57
$ 75.91
$2,002.08

$17,650.00
$31,845.41
$54,408.66
$ 3,761.88
$159,265.47
$70,899.34

$80,000.00

$859,892.79

.$29,864.56

$16,601.99

$18,244.45



29. Peninsula

30.Capital Heating

31. Speedy Towing Service
32. Ellis Hardware

33. Mr. Plastics

34.Peterson

35. Knbsgless

36.Alameda County Lock
37. Access Hardware Supply
38.Plywood & Lumber Sales
39.Home Depot
40.0rchard Supply

41. Piedmont Lumber

42. Truitt & White

Insulation
43.SDI Insulation
44.Home Depot

Cabinets
45.Ikea

Rental Equipment
46. HSX
~ 47.Bay Area High Reach
48.Porto-San
49.Lewis Rents
50.Hertz Rental

Plumbing, Mechanical, HVAC
51. Richard Green
52. Pacific Plumbing
50.Moran
51. Eran Getraide
52. HSC

Electrical and Security System
53. Cal Electric
54. PSS Electronics
55. Lanier Electric
56. Emperior Electrical Supply

Roof and Flooring
57. Collins Roofing
58. Mosaic Tiles
59. Datile .
60. Black Galaxy

$ 526.10

$ 739.90
$ 18.82
$ 4564
$1000.50
$ 7918
$ 8155
$ 240.00
$1,507.25
$ 835.80
$10,548.69
$ 54.80
$44,621.78
$24,779.37

$6,000.00
$3,131.10

$5,415.75

658.00
$4,650.00
$3,481.57
$395.87
$1,468.14

$4,346.23
$28,385.00

' $5,712.65

$24,281.52

$1,636.69

$ 29,890.24
$4,902.10
- $1,584.61
$1,349.97

$17,650
$1,253.76
$4,089.41

$14,847

4

$102,164

$9,313

$5,415.75

$10,654

$64,363

$37,727




61. RDK Hardwood $10,220 $48,060

* Painting
62.Espinosa : $21,217
63. Alta Building Materials $428.66
64. East Bay Paint &
Decorating Center $1,326
65. Mark’s Paint - $1,248.72
66. Kelly Moore : $68.88
67. Chris Williams Plastering $7,000
68. Hector’s Construction $21,500 $52,790.
Utilities
69. PGE ‘ $3,106
70. EBMUD $655.83 $3,762
Labor :
71. Various employees - $61,2464 $61,246

Exemption on Grounds of New Construction

New Construction

In order to qualify for an exemption based on new construction section 8.22.030
(5) of the Rent Ordinance states that the dwelling unit must receive a certificate of
occupancy on or after January 1, 1983, and must be entirely newly constructed or
created from space that was formerly entirely non-residential.

Although the Certificate of Occupancy provided by the owner is dated after
January 1, 1983, the building is not entirely newly constructed. The Building Record
indicates that the subject building was built around 1890 and the approval of the
building conversion into a condominium indicates the building consisted of two
dwelling units. The owner does not meet the requirement for exemption on the basis of
new construction. The subject property was built before 1983. The renovation does not
constitute entirely new construction. Therefore, the subject building is not exempt from
Rent Adjustment on the basis of new construction.

Exemption on Grounds of Condorminium

~ The Rent Ordinance exempts condominiums pursuant to the Costa-Hawkins Act,
California Civil Code §1954.525. However, California Civil Code 81954.52 (a) (B)(il)
requires that the unit be sold separately by the sub divider to a bona fide purchaser for

* The owner claims $87,246 in labor costs, including costs for Jennifer Ackerman, who appears to handle
administrative duties. Her costs are disallowed.
P 0.M.C.§8.22.030(A)(7)




value. In this case the petitioner owns these Units. Therefore, he has not satisfied the
requirements for exemption for the subject building on this ba81s

Substantial Rehabilitation

The Applicable Law: O.M.C. 8.22.030(A) (6) states that dwelhng units located in
“substantially rehabilitated buildings” are not “covered units” under the Rent
Ordinance.

a. Inorder to obtain an exemption based on substantial
rehabilitation, an owner must have spent a minimum of
fifty (50) percent of the average basic cost for new
construction for a rehabilitation project.

b. The average basic cost for new construction shall
be determined using tables issued by the chief '
building inspector applicable for the time period
when the substantial rehabilitation was completed.6

- The tables issued by the Building Semces agency refer to a dollar amount per square
foot. Therefore, in order to make the necessary mathematical computation, an owner
- must present sufficient evidence of the square footage of the building, as well as the cost
of the rehabilitation project. :

The Calculation: Table “A” lists square foct construction costs, effective February 1,
2009. However, since the construction in this case occurred in 2004 and costs have
risen, it would be unfair to an owner if current costs were used. For this reason, the
Bulldlng Services agency has also issued a document entitled “Cost Indexes (1926
100)” (Table B) :

These tables are used as follows: (1) On Table “B,” determine the number for the
year of construction, geographical district, and type of construction; (2) Divide this
number by the number in the same category for the year 2004. The resulting -
percentage is then multiplied by the number derived when the square foot cost shown
on Table “A” is multiplied by the number of square feet in the building. ’

The square footage of the subject building is 3,400 square feet. The approprlate
cost table is for level ground renovation construction costs. Construction costs in 2004
is stated below as follows:

The owner testified that the subject bulldlng is of wood frame construction. The
table issued by the City of Oakland entitled “City of Oakland Building Services
Construction Valuation for Building Permits”, states if the renovation work were done in .
2009, the square foot cost would be $127.00 (Apartment R2 Remodel; Category V-

0.M.C. Section 8.22.030(B)(2)



wood frame).” This amount multiplied by 3,400 equals $431,800. This figure is then
reduced, using the Cost Index Table as follows: v '

Year 2004 =2126.8
= 82.7%
Year 2009 = 2572.3

82.7% is $357,099. 50% of $357,099 is $178,549.30. Therefore, if the owner expended
- $178,549.30 on the construction project, the building is exempt from the Rent
Ordinance.

The following expenses totaling $336,860 are disallowed:

Crew meals, legal fees, interest charges, and loan settlement charges are not
construction costs. Of the amount claimed for labor, $61,246 is allowed. Payroll taxes,
and overhead costs such as taxes and insurance costs are disallowed. There is no proof
of payment for miscellaneous labor and this cost is disallowed. There is no proof of
payment for a management fee of $80,0000 for the general contractor, and this cost is
disallowed. The contractor’s overhead costs of $70,899 are not construction costs and
are disallowed.

Item Cost
1. Loan interest, taxes, insurance $89,513.48 Ex.1
2. Workers compensation, payroll :
Taxes : $25,462.78
3. Legal Fees $ 630.00
4. Labor for J. Ackerman $ 24,304
This appears to be an administrative overhead cost
5. Miscellaneous labor $46,000
6. Copy charges $51.11
7. Overhead costs v $70,899
8. Management fee $80,000 $336,860

The following expenses are allowed:

1. Design, engineering, permit fees $29,865
2. Concrete work-foundation/slab $16,602
3. Construction materials - $102,164
4. Insulation $9,313
5. Cabinets _ $5,416
6. Rental equipment $10,654
7. Plumbing, mechanical, HVAC $64,363
8. Electrical and security system $37,727
9.

Roof and flooring $48,060




10. Painting $ 52,790
11. Utilities $3,762
12. Labor $61,246

The owner has substantiated expenses of $441,962, which exceeds the 50%
threshold of $178,549.30 for new construction. Therefore, the building has been
“substantially rehabilitated.” The rental units in the building are exempt from the Rent
Ordinance.

' ORDER
1. The tenant petition is denied.

2. The subject building is a “substantially rehabilitated” building and exempt from the -
Rent Adjustment Ordinance. A certificate of exemption for the subject building shall be
issued when this decision becomes final.

3. Right to Appeal: This decision is the final decision of the Rent Adjustment
Program Staff. Either party may appeal this decision by filing a properly completed
appeal using the form provided by the Rent Adjustment Program. The appeal must be
received within twenty (20) days after service of this decision. The date of service is
shown on the attached Proof of Service. If the last day to file is a weekend or holiday,
the appeal may be filed on the next business day

Dated: November 4, 2014 ' ;/

o A

.
, // /’ ‘7/”’7 ' ’Z/,, -

BARBARA KONG-BROWN, ESQ.
Senior Hearing Officer
Rent Adjustment Program




PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T14-0197

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612. ‘

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of it in a
sealed envelope in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Tenants

Sarah Kidder

350 24th St
Oakland, CA 94612

Uriah Duffy
350 24th St
Oakland, CA 94612

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on November 05, 2014 in Oakland, CA. '

/ /].i’)jj Tlar E"\p (s ﬁ L
L g

L
0 ' Janie Daniels
Oakland Rent Adjustment Program



PROOF OF SERVICE
Case Number T14-0197

I am a resident of the State of California at least eighteen years of age. I am not a party to
the Residential Rent Adjustment Program case listed above. I am employed in Alameda
County, California. My business address is 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, 5th
Floor, Oakland, California 94612.

Today, I served the attached Hearing Decision by placing a true copy of itin a
sealed envelope in City of Oakland mail collection receptacle for mailing on the
below date at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5313, Sth Floor, Oakland,
California, addressed to:

Owner

Jill Martensen

3352 Walnut Lane
Lafayette, CA 94549

Michael McDonald
3352 Walnut Lane
Lafayette, CA 94549

I am readily familiar with the City of Oakland’s practice of collection and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice an envelope placed in the mail collection
receptacle described above would be deposited in the United States mail with the U.S.
Postal Service on that same day with first class postage thereon fully prepaid in the
ordinary course of business.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above
is true and correct. Executed on November 05, 2014 in Oakland, CA.

h X N

) . iy o A

/ - 2 ~, . A
.’Z )“‘{ﬂ SN A S gﬁzhl AAL LD

Janie Daniels

Oakland Rent Adjustment Program



